




Owner’s manual

Table of contents
Precautions........................................................................... 4

Front.panel........................................................................... 7

Rear.panel...........................................................................14

Connections.......................................................................15

Operating.procedure......................................................17

Saving.a.Program.............................................................21

MIDI.and.System.settings.............................................22

Restoring.the.factory.settings....................................28

Troubleshooting...............................................................29

Specifications....................................................................30

Appendices..................................................................... 115



4

Precautions

Location
Using the unit in the following locations can 
result in a malfunction.
• In direct sunlight
• Locations of extreme temperature or humidity
• Excessively dusty or dirty locations
• Locations of excessive vibration
• Close to magnetic fields

Power supply 
Please connect the designated AC adapter to an 
AC outlet of the correct voltage. Do not connect 
it to an AC outlet of voltage other than that for 
which your unit is intended.

Interference with other electrical 
devices
Radios and televisions placed nearby may 
experience reception interference. Operate 
this unit at a suitable distance from radios and 
televisions.

Handling
To avoid breakage, do not apply excessive force 
to the switches or controls.

Care
If the exterior becomes dirty, wipe it with a 
clean, dry cloth. Do not use liquid cleaners such 
as benzene or thinner, or cleaning compounds 
or flammable polishes.

Keep this manual
After reading this manual, please keep it for 
later reference.

Keeping foreign matter out of your 
equipment
Never set any container with liquid in it 
near this equipment. If liquid gets into the 
equipment, it could cause a breakdown, fire, 
or electrical shock.
Be careful not to let metal objects get into the 

equipment. If something does slip into the 
equipment, unplug the AC adapter from the 
wall outlet. Then contact your nearest Korg 
dealer or the store where the equipment was 
purchased.

THE FCC REGULATION WARNING (for USA)
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found 
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, 
if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged 
to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment 

and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 

circuit different from that to which the receiver 
is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.

If items such as cables are included with this 
equipment, you must use those included items. 
Unauthorized changes or modification to this 
system can void the user’s authority to operate 
this equipment.
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Notice regarding disposal (EU only)
When this “crossed-out wheeled bin” 
symbol is displayed on the product, 
owner’s manual, battery, or battery 
package, it signifies that when you wish 
to dispose of this product, manual, 
package or battery you must do so in an 
approved manner. Do not discard this 
product, manual, package or battery along 

with ordinary household waste. Disposing in the 
correct manner will prevent harm to human health 
and potential damage to the environment. Since 
the correct method of disposal will depend on the 
applicable laws and regulations in your locality, 
please contact your local administrative body for 
details. If the battery contains heavy metals in 
excess of the regulated amount, a chemical symbol 
is displayed below the “crossed-out wheeled bin” 
symbol on the battery or battery package.

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO CONSUMERS
This product has been manufactured according 
to strict specifications and voltage requirements 
that are applicable in the country in which it is 
intended that this product should be used. If you 
have purchased this product via the internet, 
through mail order, and/or via a telephone sale, 
you must verify that this product is intended to be 
used in the country in which you reside.
WARNING: Use of this product in any country 
other than that for which it is intended could be 
dangerous and could invalidate the manufacturer’s 
or distributor’s warranty.
Please also retain your receipt as proof of purchase 
otherwise your product may be disqualified from 
the manufacturer’s or distributor’s warranty.

* All product names and company names are 
the trademarks or registered trademarks of 
their respective owners.
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Thank you for purchasing the KORG SDD-3000 PEDAL Programmable Digital Delay.
To take full advantage of this product and to ensure trouble-free operation, please read this 
owner’s manual carefully and use the product as directed. 

Main features of the KORG SDD-3000 PEDAL

1 Recreates.the.original.circuit.of.the.SDD-3000,.which.was.released.in.1982..

2 Select.from.eight.types.of.delay.effects,.such.as.SDD-3000.modeling,.KOSMIC.for.
producing.fantastic.sounds,.and.a.reverse.delay.

3 Wide.range.of.delay.times,.from.1.msec.to.a.long.delay.with.a.maximum.of.4,000.msec

4 Save.up.to.a.total.of.80.programs.(40.banks×2.channels).

5
Select.from.five.basic.modulation.waveforms.(sine.wave,.triangle,.square,.random.
and.envelope)..Additionally,.create.waveforms.that.combine.two.different.types,.and.
then.make.fine.adjustments.to.the.waveform.

6 Create.special.effects.such.as:.flanger,.chorus,.vibrato,.doubler.and.Doppler.effects.

7 Using.the.built-in.filters,.change.the.sound.quality.of.the.delay,.and.set.the.tone.
from.clear.to.soft.and.mild.

8 MIDI.IN.and.MIDI.OUT/THRU.jacks.allow.program.change.messages.to.be.received.
from.external.devices.and.a.bulk.dump.of.program.data.to.be.performed.

9 By.using.an.optional.foot.controller,.multiple.effect.parameters.can.be.controlled.
simultaneously.

10 The.L/C/R.function.widens.the.output.by.dividing.it.among.the.left,.right.and.center.
channels.with.the.press.of.a.button.

 The SDD-3000 PEDAL is equipped with an Auto Power-Off function that automatically 
turns off the power (low-power consumption mode) when the unit hasn’t been used 
for 4 hours.  The Auto Power-Off function is enabled as the factory default.
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Front panel

Programmable sections of the SDD-3000 PEDAL

Since the area indicated in the illustration is controlled by a CPU, 80 programs (40 banks×2) can be 
saved. These programs consist of settings for the delay type, delay time, regeneration, modulation, 
effect (BALANCE), ducking and pedal assignment in addition to MIDI and system settings (basic 
SDD-3000 PEDAL settings).

1. SWITCH 
1. TAP/BANK DOWN foot 

switch
Use this foot switch to set the 
delay time. Press the TAP/
BANK DOWN switch two 
times. The interval of time 
between the two button presses 
will be set as the delay time.
In bank selection mode, pressing 
this foot switch will decrease the 
bank number.

2. BANK UP foot switch
In bank selection mode, pressing 
this foot switch increases the 
bank number.

1 2 3

3. Channel A and B foot 
switches

Use these foot switches to 
choose the channel for the 
selected bank.
Also, pressing the foot switch 
for the selected channel turns 
off (bypasses) the effect.
See page 17 “Selecting a pro-
gram”.

* The shaded part (  ) of 
the illustration indicates the 
part of the SDD-3000 PEDAL 
that’s described in this section.
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2. INPUT 
LEVEL knob

1. INPUT 
ATTENUATOR 

switch

1. HEADROOM
indicator

2. INPUT 
1. INPUT ATTENUATOR switch
Adjust this switch according to 
the output level of the device 
that’s connected.
–30dB: Single-coil electric guitars 
and instruments with a low 
output.
–10dB: Electric guitars, synthe-
sizers and other audio equip-
ment.
+4dB: PA mixers and other 
professional audio equipment.

3. HEADROOM 
1. HEADROOM indicator
This meter is used to check 
the input level of the signal 
that’s being sent to the 
SDD-3000 PEDAL.
Improperly setting the input 
level may result in distortion 
or a poor S/N ratio.
With the volume set to the 
maximum, adjust the INPUT 
LEVEL knob until the input 
signal is not clipping.

2. INPUT LEVEL knob
While checking the level shown 
by the HEADROOM indicator, 
use this knob to adjust the input 
level. Be sure not to increase 
the level too much, otherwise 
distortion may result.
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4. PROGRAM 
1. PROGRAM display
This display shows the bank 
number (01–40) and chan-
nel of the program that’s 
currently selected on the 
SDD-3000 PEDAL. There are 
two channels (A and B) for each 
bank.

2. WRITE button
Press this button to write (save) 
a program.

3. EXIT button
Press this button to cancel the 
operation that’s currently being 
performed.

5. DELAY TIME 
1. TIME/VALUE display
This display shows the delay 
time and the value of the 
various parameters.

2. DELAY TIME knob
Use this knob to set the delay 
time (1–4000 msec) or  set as a 
note when SYNC is on.

3.  R TIME button
When on (LED lights up), 
the delay time for the right 
channel can be controlled with 
the DELAY TIME knob. In 
addition, the feedback for the 
right channel can be adjusted 
with the FEEDBACK knob.

 After the delay time and 
feedback controlled by the 
knobs are switched from 
the left channel to the right 
channel or from the right 
channel to the left channel, 
the values will not change, 

even if the knobs are 
adjusted, until the knobs 
are set to match the current 
parameter setting.

When SYNC is on, the delay 
time for the left or right 
channel will be set as a note 
synchronized to the tap tempo. 
See page 18 “Setting the delay 
time as a note”.

1. PROGRAM display

2. WRITE button

3. EXIT button

4. FINE  button

3. R TIME button

2. DELAY TIME knob
5. SYNC LED

1. TIME/VALUE
display

4. FINE button
When on (LED lights up), 
the delay time can be finely 
adjusted within a range of –50 
msec and +50 msec. 
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6. DELAY TYPE 
1. SELECT button
Press this button to switch the 
delay type.
SDD-3000: Created in 1982, 
this effect is still popular with 
guitarists and sound engineers 
worldwide due to its distinctive 
sonic characteristics. The sound 
that continues to be loved remains 
unchanged, but its usability has 
increased dramatically.
ANALOG: This models an analog 
delay using a bucket-brigade 
device (BBD). It recreates the 
degraded sound quality and 
distortion that occurs in analog 
circuits.
TAPE: This recreates the distortion 
and rotational irregularities of 
tape.
MODERN: Faithful to the 
original sound, this is a delay 
of clean tones.
KOSMIC: This delay is applied 
by adding pitch changes to 
reverberation. By adjusting 
the parameter settings, various 
effects can be obtained, from 
a natural reverb to a string-
like sound or an eerie deep 
and low resonating sound. 
Increase the FREQUENCY in 

1. SELECT button

2. L/C/R button

the MODULATION section 
to apply modulation to the 
volume and obtain a more 
fantastic effect.
REVERSE: This reverse delay 
plays the delay sound in the 
reverse direction.
PITCH: A pitch shifter is arranged 
in front of the delay. Use the IN-
TENSITY knob in the MODULA-
TION section to set the variable 
width of the pitch. If you want the 
pitch variable amount to be fixed, 
set the FREQUENCY knob to 0.
PANNING: This uses modulation 
to control the orientation of the 
delay output.

2. L/C/R button
On (LED lights up): This creates 
a multi-tap delay that outputs to 
the left, center and right.
The delay time and feedback 
settings for the right channel 
are disabled.

Off (LED turns off): This 
creates the normal stereo input/
stereo output delay.
Tip: If the delay type is set to 
PANNING, the L/C/R button 
functions as described below.
On (LED lights up): Panning 
is normally centered on the 
center.
Off (LED turns off): The 
panning range is normally on 
the left. With the FREQUENCY 
knob set to 0, the INTENSITY 
knob can directly control the 
orientation.

To change the delay time past 
the fine adjustment range, press 
the FINE button so that the LED 
turns off.
At this time, the value will 
not change, even if the knob is 
adjusted, until the knob is set 
to match the current parameter 
setting.

5.  SYNC LED
This indicates the method for 
setting the delay time.
Simultaneously press the R 
TIME and FINE buttons to 
change the method for setting 
the delay time.
SYNC on (LED lights up): 
The delay time will be set as 

a note synchronized to the tap 
tempo set with the TAP/BANK 
DOWN foot switch.
See page 18 “Setting the delay 
time as a note”.
SYNC off (LED turns off): The 
delay time will be set as time in 
milliseconds.
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1. FEEDBACK
knob

2. INV button 3. FILTER button

7. REGENERATION 
1. FEEDBACK knob
Use this knob to set the number 
of times that the delay sound 
will be repeated (feedback).

2. INV button
Press this button to invert the 
phase of the delay sound.
The tone can be significantly 
changed if the delay sound is 
added to the input signal with 
an inverted phase and feedback 
is applied to a short delay, such 
as flanging, in particular. When 
the inverter is turned on, the 
LED lights up.

3. FILTER button
You can change the sound 
quality of the signal (delay 
sound) that passes through 
delay modulation. The feedback 
effect on the signal passing 
through the filter will increase as  
the feedback amount (number 
of times repeated) is increased.

8. MODULATION 
1. WAVEFORM knob
Use this knob to switch the 
waveform. This determines the 
waveform for modulating the 
delay time, the panning phase, 
the variable amount of pitch 
shift, etc.
Setting the knob between two 
waveforms creates a waveform 
that combines the two. By 
changing the knob setting, you 
can obtain various effects, such 
as natural or complex.

 (Sine): Use this waveform 
for effects like chorus, vibrato 
and flanging.

 (Triangle): Use this waveform 
in the same various applications 
as with Sine.

 (Square): Use this waveform 
to combine special effects, such 
as a repeating effect with differ-
ent pitches.
RND (Random): This irregularly 
changes the delay time. Use this 
waveform for the wow and flut-
ter effect of a tape echo.
ENV (Envelope): The delay 
time can be varied according to 
the envelope (volume change) 
of the sound being input. Use 

1. WAVEFORM  knob 2. INTENSITY knob 3. FREQUENCY knob

this waveform for the Doppler 
effect, for example.
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1. BALANCE knob

1. OUTPUT ATTENUATOR 
switch

2. INTENSITY knob
Use this knob to set the variation 
range of modulation. With delay 
types PITCH and KOSMIC, the 
INTENSITY setting specifies the 
pitch variation.

3. FREQUENCY knob
Use this knob to set the 
oscillating frequency of the 
LFO for modulation.
Tip: When the FREQUENCY 
knob is set to 0, the INTENSITY 
knob becomes the direct modu-
lation source.

9. EFFECT 
1. BALANCE knob
Use this knob to adjust the 
volume balance of the direct 
sound that’s being input and 
the delay sound that passes 
through the delay module.

10. OUTPUT ATTENUATOR 
1. OUTPUT ATTENUATOR 

switch
Use this switch to select the 
output level. Adjust this switch 
according to the device that’s 
connected to the output jack of 
the SDD-3000 PEDAL.
–20dB: Audio devices and am-
plifiers for musical instruments.
–10dB: Semi-professional devices 
and other audio equipment.
+4dB: PA mixers and other 
professional equipment.
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1. PEDAL button 2. MIDI/SYS button

11. SYSTEM 
1. PEDAL button
Press this button to specify the 
settings for the optional foot 
controller that’s (sold separately) 
connected to the CONTROL 
PEDAL jack on the rear panel.
See page 19 “Using a connected 
pedal”.

2. MIDI/SYS button
Press this button to specify MIDI 
settings and global settings for 
the SDD-3000 PEDAL and to 
perform a bulk dump.
See page 22 “MIDI and System 
settings”.

12. DUCKING 
When the input sound is loud, 
the volume of the effect can 
be automatically decreased to 
emphasize the original sound.
While holding down the MIDI/
SYS button, turn the INTENSITY 
knob in the MODULATION 
section  to adjust the setting.
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Rear panel

1. INPUT jacks (L/MONO, R)
Use these jacks to connect musical instruments 
such as a guitar. When connecting in mono, connect 
your instrument to the L/MONO input jack.
When a cable is connected to the INPUT (L/
MONO) jack, the SDD-3000 PEDAL will turn on.

2. OUTPUT jacks (L/MONO, R)
Connect your guitar amp or mixer to these jacks.
When connecting in mono, connect to the L/
MONO output jack.

 Do not connect headphones to the OUTPUT 
jack. The headphones may be damaged.

Tip: Some delay types will produce the best 
results when connected in stereo.
Tip: Connect guitars, amplifiers or mixers to 
the SEND/RETURN jacks according to your 
preferences. If necessary, enable the NO DRY 
function (See page 24).

3. CONTROL PEDAL jack
Use this jack to connect optional expression 
pedals such as the KORG XVP-10 or EXP-2.

4. MIDI jacks (IN, OUT/THRU)
The MIDI IN jack is for receiving MIDI data.
Use this jack to control the SDD-3000 PEDAL 
from a connected external MIDI device.
The MIDI OUT/THRU jack is used for 
sending MIDI data. Use this jack to control 
a connected external MIDI device from the 
SDD-3000 PEDAL. In addition, depending on 
the specified settings, MIDI messages that are 
input to the MIDI IN jack can be directly output.

 The MIDI settings are disabled in MID/SYS 
setting mode, when saving a program, and 
when specifying or canceling pedal settings.

About MIDI
MIDI stands for Musical Instrument Digital 
Interface, and is a world-wide standard for 
exchanging various types of musical data 
between electronic musical instruments 
and computers. When MIDI cables are 
used to connect two or more MIDI devices, 
performance data can be exchanged 
between the devices, even if they were 
made by different manufacturers.

5. Cable hook
Wrap the AC adapter cable 
around this hook to prevent 
the AC adapter from being 
accidentally disconnected.

6. DC 9V jack
Connect the included AC adapter to this jack.

 Using other AC adapters may result in a 
malfunction.

 Connect the AC adapter to the main unit 
first before connecting it to an electric outlet.

3 2 16 5 4
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Connections

Series connection

To an electrical 
outlet

AC adapter

Guitar amp

Foot controller

Tip:  Adjust the INPUT ATTENUATOR and OUTPUT ATTENUATOR 
settings depending on the external devices.

Connect to the input of your guitar amp or mixer.
For a mono output, connect to the OUTPUT 
(L/MONO) jack.

Connect to the AUX OUT jack 
of your guitar, synthesizer or 
mixer.
For a mono input, connect 
to the INPUT (L/MONO) jack.

Send/Return connection

LINE IN 7-8

L

R

BAL
OR

UNBAL

MONO

+4
-10

LEVEL

LINE IN 9-10

L

R

BAL
OR

UNBAL

MONO

+4
-10

LEVEL

LINE IN 11-12

L

R

BAL
OR

UNBAL

MONO

+4
-10

LEVEL

LINE IN 13-14

L

R

BAL
OR

UNBAL

MONO

+4
-10

LEVEL

STEREO AUX RETURNS
1

2

1

2

AUX SEND

LEFT(1/MONO) RIGHT ALL BAL/UNBAL

L

R

TAPE
INPUT

TAPE
OUTPUT

MAIN OUTS
L

R

BAL/UNBAL

PHONES

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

1
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

2
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

3
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

4
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

5
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

6
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

7‒8
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

9‒10
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

11‒12
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

13‒14
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

U

+10

U

+20

U

+20

1

2
AUX 1 MASTER
PRE
POST

NORMALLED

AUX 1
SELECT

EFX TO
MONITOR

AUX 
RETURNS

SOURCE
MAIN
MIX

LEFT RIGHT

CLIP+28

+10

+7

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-7

-10

-20

-30

0dB=0dBu

RUDE SOLO LIGHT

ALT
3-4

TAPE

ASSIGN
TO MAIN MIX

NORMAL(AFL)
LEVEL SET(PFL)

SOLO
MODE

PHANTOM POWER

CONTROL
ROOM / PHONES MAIN MIX

MIC1

LINE IN 1

TRIM

MIC2

LINE IN 1

TRIM

MIC3

LINE IN 1

TRIM

MIC4

LINE IN 1

TRIM

MIC5

LINE IN 1

TRIM

MIC1

LINE IN 1

TRIM

To an electrical 
outlet

AC adapter

Foot controller
AUX RETURN AUX SEND

Tip: Adjust the INPUT ATTENUATOR and OUTPUT ATTENUATOR 
settings depending on the external devices.
Tip:  To set the SDD-3000 PEDAL so that it does not output 
the dry sound, enable the No Dry function.

Connect the AUX SEND jack of your 
mixer or the SEND jack of your amp 
to the INPUT jack.

Connect the AUX RETURN jack of 
your mixer or the RETURN jack of 
your amp to the OUTPUT jack.
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When using an external MIDI device

MIDI cable

Sequencer, MIDI data �ler, etc.

To an electrical 
outlet

AC adapter

Using MIDI, the SDD-3000 PEDAL can be controlled from a sequencer or can control external MIDI 
devices. In addition, programs saved on a MIDI data filer or sequencer capable of sending/receiving 
MIDI exclusive data can be loaded on the SDD-3000 PEDAL.
Note: In order to exchange MIDI data with a connected external MIDI device, the SDD-3000 PEDAL 
and the MIDI device must be connected with a MIDI cable, and their MIDI channels must be set 
appropriately. (See page 24“Setting the MIDI channel” )
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Operating procedure

Turning on/off
Turning on
1. Be sure to lower the volume of the amp or mixer that you’re going to be connecting, and 

then insert the cable into an INPUT jack of the SDD-3000 PEDAL.
When a plug is inserted into an INPUT jack, the SDD-3000 PEDAL starts up.

2. Adjust the INPUT ATTENUATOR switch and OUTPUT ATTENUATOR switch according 
to the connected instrument or device.
See page 8 “INPUT ATTENUATOR switch”.
See page 12 “OUTPUT ATTENUATOR switch”.

3. Adjust the level of the input to the SDD-3000 PEDAL.
While playing your instrument, check the HEAD ROOM indicator and adjust the INPUT 
LEVEL knob.
With the volume set to the maximum, adjust the INPUT LEVEL knob so that the input signal 
does not clip.

 Improperly setting the input level may result in distortion or a poor S/N ratio.

4. Increase the volume of the connected amp or mixer.
Note: The SDD-3000 PEDAL has an Auto Power-Off function. If there is no operation or input 
for approximately 4 hours, the SDD-3000 PEDAL automatically turns off.  (See page 24 “Auto 
Power-Off function”)

Turning off
1. Decrease the volume of the connected amp or mixer to 0.

2. Disconnect the cable from the INPUT jack.

Selecting a program
1. Press the BANK UP foot switch. You can also, hold down the TAP/BANK DOWN foot switch.

The bank number increases or decreases by 1, and the SDD-3000 PEDAL switches to bank 
selection mode. At this time, the PROGRAM display blinks.

2. With the TAP/BANK DOWN and BANK UP foot switches, select the program bank.
Each time you press the TAP/BANK DOWN foot switch, the bank number decreases by 1. If 
the foot switch is held down, the bank number decreases by 10.
Each time you press the BANK UP foot switch, the bank number increases by 1. If the foot 
switch is held down, the bank number increases by 10.
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3. With the channel A and B foot switches, select the program channel.
When a channel is selected with the A and B foot switches, 
bank selection mode is canceled, and the LED for the 
selected channel lights up. The PROGRAM display changes 
from blinking to lit up.
When the bank selection mode is canceled, the delay time 
can be set with the TAP/BANK DOWN foot switch.

Setting the delay time
With the SDD-3000 PEDAL, a delay time can be set in advance, but also, the delay time can be 
adjusted to the tempo of a song that’s being played.

Setting the delay time as time
1. Press the TAP/BANK DOWN foot switch with the tempo of the song being played.

The interval between presses of the foot switch will be set as the delay time. The delay time is 
shown on the TIME/VALUE display, and the LED of the TAP/BANK DOWN foot switch blinks.
Both the left and right channels will be set to the same delay time.

Setting the delay time as a note
1. Simultaneously press the R TIME and FINE buttons in the DELAY TIME section, and the 

SYNC LED lights up.
When SYNC is on (SYNC LED lights up), the delay time will be set as a note synchronized to 
the tap tempo set with the TAP/BANK DOWN foot switch.
Note: The SYNC setting will be saved with the programs.

2. With the DELAY TIME knob in the DELAY TIME section, select a note.
There are 11 note settings, from a whole note (1-1) to a thirty-second note (1-32).
The delay time will be synchronized to the tap tempo as shown and set as the selected note.

TAP TAP TAP TAP TAP

Channel A Channel B
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3. Press the TAP/BANK DOWN foot switch with the tempo of the song being played.
The delay time is set as a note synchronized to the tap tempo set with the TAP/BANK DOWN 
foot switch.
The tempo (BPM) is shown on the TIME/VALUE display, and the LED of the TAP/BANK 
DOWN foot switch blinks in red.

Checking settings saved with a program
While changing parameter settings with the knobs and switches, a dot (“•”) lights up in the lower-
right corner of the TIME/VALUE display when the knob or switch is set to the setting saved with 
the program. In addition, if all parameter settings are the same as those saved with the program, a 
dot (“•”) lights up in the lower-right corner of the PROGRAM display.

Key Lock function
The Key Lock function is useful in helping you avoid pressing keys by accident during your 
performance.

1. Press and hold the EXIT button until “Lock” appears on the TIME/VALUE display.
The buttons and knobs on the front panel are disabled. Only the TAP/BANK DOWN, BANK 
UP and channel A and B foot switches are enabled.
Note: The INPUT ATTENUATOR switch, OUTPUT ATTENUATOR switch and INPUT LEVEL 
knob are normally enabled, regardless of whether the Key Lock function is enabled.

2. To disable the Key Lock function, press and hold the EXIT button until “OFF” appears on 
the TIME/VALUE display.

Using a connected pedal
By connecting an optional pedal to the CONTROL PEDAL jack, you can control effect parameters. 
The pedal settings will be saved with the programs (See page 21 “Saving edited effects in a selected 
destination”.).

Controlling parameters with the pedal
1. Turn off the SDD-3000 PEDAL, and then connect the pedal.

2. Connect a cable to the INPUT (L/MONO) jack, and turn on the SDD-3000 PEDAL.

3. Press the PEDAL button in the SYSTEM section.
The LED lights up green, and “PdL_” appears on the TIME/VALUE display.

4. Set the sound for the full heel position of the pedal.

5. Press the PEDAL button.
“PdL‾” appears on the TIME/VALUE display.

6. Set the sound for the full toe position of the pedal.
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7. Press the PEDAL button.
The LED lights up red.

 INPUT ATTENUATOR, OUTPUT ATTENUATOR and INPUT LEVEL settings cannot be 
selected with a connected pedal.

 If the delay time is set to be controlled with the pedal, the setting will be canceled when 
the SYNC setting is changed.

Canceling pedal settings
1. Press and hold the PEDAL button. Then, release the button when “Pdl” appears on the 

PROGRAM display and “CncL” appears on the TIME/VALUE display.

2. Operate the knob or switch that will no longer be controlled by the pedal.
To cancel, press EXIT button.

3. Press the PEDAL button.
“CPLt” appears on the TIME/VALUE display, and the pedal no longer controls the parameter 
for the knob or switch operated in step 2.
If no knob or switch was operated in step 2 before the PEDAL button was pressed, all parameter 
assignments to the pedal are canceled.

Adjusting the sensitivity of the control pedal
When the connected pedal is pressed and the effects and volume are not maximized or when the 
pedal is released and the effect and volume are not minimized, use the SDD-3000 PEDAL as follows 
to adjust the sensitivity of the pedal so that it can be used to its full potential.

 When adjusting the sensitivity, be sure to use the pedal with your foot. If you use the pedal with 
your hands, the sensitivity of the pedal may not be adjusted properly.

1. Press and hold the PEDAL button and MIDI/SYS button and connect a cable to the INPUT 
(L/MONO) jack.

2. When “PdL” appears on the display, release the buttons.

3. When “PdL_” appears on the display, slowly release the pedal with your foot, remove your 
foot when it stops and press the WRITE button.

4. When “PdL‾” appears on the display, lightly press the control pedal and remove your foot 
at the stopped position. To cancel the sensitivity adjustment, press the EXIT button.

5. Press the WRITE button.
“127” appears on the display. If the pedal is rocked back and forth, the value will change 
smoothly from “0” to “127.” Once the procedure is verified, press the WRITE button.
When the sensitivity cannot be adjusted, “Err” appears on the display. When this occurs, 
perform the procedure from step 4.
The unit may be malfunctioning if the procedure is repeated and the sensitivity cannot be 
adjusted. If this occurs, please contact your nearby KORG dealer.
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Saving edited effects in a selected destination
You can save (write) your preferred sounds.

 If you switch to a different program or turn off the power before saving, the changes you’ve made 
will be discarded, and the settings will revert to their original state.

1. Press the WRITE button. The save destination of the program will blink on the display.

2. Select the save destination bank with the TAP/BANK UP switch and select the save 
destination with the Channel switches A or B.

3. Press the WRITE button again to start the save function. After the save function is complete 
and “CPLt” appears on the display, the program number appears. To cancel, press the EXIT 
button.

 Do not disconnect the cable from the INPUT (L/MONO) jack while saving an effect.

Overwriting edited effects
1. Press and hold the foot switch for the currently selected channel. Then, release the foot 

switch when “CPLt” appears on the TIME/VALUE display.
The effect settings are saved with the channel for the currently selected bank.

Saving a Program
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Global settings (function settings) for the SDD-3000 PEDAL and MIDI settings can be specified, 
and a bulk dump of the data can be performed.

Setting procedure
 41

2

3

1. Press the MIDI/SYS button to enter MIDI/SYS setting mode.
When MIDI/SYS setting mode is entered, the MIDI/SYS LED blinks. The abbreviation of the 
selected function name is shown on the TIME/VALUE display.

 When MIDI/SYS setting mode is entered, the functions change for the buttons and knobs 
on the front panel, and the effects cannot be used.

 When in MIDI/SYS setting mode, do not disconnect the cable from the INPUT (L/MONO) 
jack to turn off the SDD-3000 PEDAL.

2. With the R TIME and FINE buttons, select the function to be set.
The function to be set or the data to be bulk dumped is shown on the TIME/VALUE display.

3. With the WRITE and EXIT buttons, select the setting.
The setting for the selected function is shown on the PROGRAM display.
To change the setting for another function, select the function with the R TIME and FINE 
buttons, and then select the setting with the WRITE and EXIT buttons.

4. Press the MIDI/SYS button to return to the effects.

MIDI and System settings
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Setting functions
For the operating procedure, refer to “Setting procedure”.

 Setting the bypass sound

When you want to turn off (bypass) an effect, select the bypass sound.
Tip: The bypass sound is set to analog bypass as the factory default.

: Analog bypass. Use this to output only the sounds that bypass through the analog circuit, 
but not through DSP, A/D or D/A.A.

: True bypass. 

 Seamless bypass
When bypass is set, you can switch the bypass sound while the reverberant sound remains. 
Tip: Seamless bypass is enabled as the factory default.

: Enable.

: Disable.

 When the bypass sound is set to true bypass, seamless bypass is disabled.

Seamless Program Change
When switching programs, you can switch the following programs while the reverberant sound 
remains.
Tip: Seamless Program Change is enabled as the factory default.

: Enable.

: Disable.

Constant Parameters
This function leaves the parameters before they are changed when the delay type is changed by 
the SELECT button in the DELAY TIME section.
Tip: The Constant Parameters feature is disabled as the factory default.

: Enable.

: Disable.
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NO DRY function
When the NO DRY function is enabled, the dry sound (original sound) is not output from the 
OUTPUT jacks. This is effective when using the parallel effect loop of a guitar amp or connecting 
to the SEND/RETURN jack of a mixer.
When the NO DRY function is enabled, adjust the volume of the effect with the BALANCE knob.
Tip: The NO DRY function is disabled as the factory default.

: Enable.

: Disable.

 When the NO DRY function is enabled, the dry sound will not be sent from the main OUTPUT 
even if the Effects are off.

Auto Power-Off function
The SDD-3000 PEDAL has an Auto Power-Off function that automatically turns off the power when 
four hours have elapsed since the most recent user input.
If the auto power-off function is activated, power will not be restored even if a footswitch or button 
is used. Reinsert the cable into the INPUT (L/MONO) jack to turn on the power.
Tip: The Auto Power-Off function is enabled as the factory default.

: Enable.

: Disable.

Setting the MIDI channel
Set the MIDI channel of the SDD-3000 PEDAL. In order to exchange data with an external MIDI 
device, the MIDI channel of the SDD-3000 PEDAL must match the MIDI channel of your external 
MIDI device.
Note: In order to exchange MIDI data with a connected external MIDI device, the SDD-3000 PEDAL 
and the MIDI device must be connected with a MIDI cable, and their MIDI channels must be set 
appropriately.

 –  : 1ch–16ch
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Program change setting
When you switch programs on the SDD-3000 PEDAL, a program change message is sent from 
the MIDI OUT/THRU jack, switching the program on the external MIDI device. Similarly, when 
the SDD-3000 PEDAL receives a program change message, its program will switch automatically.
You can set whether a program change message will be sent from the MIDI OUT/THRU jack when 
you switch programs on your SDD-3000 PEDAL.

 : Program change messages will not be sent.

 : Program change messages will be sent.

Setting the control change number
A MIDI control change number is assigned to the optional foot controller connected to the CONTROL 
PEDAL jack. When you use the controller, the assigned control change number is sent so that the 
external MIDI device connected to the MIDI OUT/THRU jacks can be controlled.
Similarly, the SDD-3000 PEDAL can be controlled when it receives the MIDI control change number 
from an external MIDI device.
Note: External MIDI devices that cannot interpret the MIDI information cannot be controlled. Check 
the MIDI implementation chart for the SDD-3000 PEDAL and the various devices.

 : MIDI control change messages will not be sent or received.

 –  : Set the MIDI control change message between CC00 and CC95.

MIDI OUT/THRU function
Select the type of data that will be output from the MIDI OUT/THRU jack on the rear panel.

 : MIDI control change messages, such as from the optional foot controller connected to the 
CONTROL PEDAL jack, will be output from the MIDI OUT/THRU jack.

 : MIDI messages that are input at the MIDI IN jack will be directly output from the MIDI 
OUT/THRU jack.
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Bulk Dump function
With the SDD-3000 PEDAL, all data, such as programs can be sent or received as system exclusive 
messages. Using system exclusive messages to exchange data such as programs with an external 
device is known as a “bulk dump”.
By performing a bulk dump, the programs created with the SDD-3000 PEDAL can be backed 
up (saved) on an external device such as a MIDI data filer or a sequencer capable of sending/
receiving system exclusive messages. Then, when it is necessary, you can restore the data to the 
SDD-3000 PEDAL in order to replace the many programs. You can also use this procedure to copy 
program data between two SDD-3000 PEDALs that are connected.
Note: In order to perform a bulk dump, the SDD-3000 PEDAL and the external MIDI device must 
be connected with a MIDI cable, and their MIDI channels must be set appropriately. See page 24 
“Setting the MIDI channel”

 While receiving data, do not touch any of the device’s knobs, buttons or foot switches. In 
addition, do not turn off the device.

Backing up data
Programs and global settings can be sent as system exclusive messages to an external MIDI device 
connected to the MIDI OUT/THRU jack.
Note: For more details, refer to the owner’s manual for the external MIDI device that will receive 
the dump data.

1. Connect the MIDI OUT/THRU jack of the SDD-3000 PEDAL to the MIDI IN jack of the 
external MIDI device that will receive the dump data.

2. Press the MIDI/SYS button to enter MIDI/SYS setting mode.
The LED of the MIDI/SYS button blinks.

3. With the R TIME and FINE buttons, select the type of data to be sent.
“duP” appears on the PROGRAM display, and the type of data to be sent is shown on the 
TIME/VALUE display.

 : Dump current program data—The data for the currently selected program 
will be sent as system exclusive messages.

 : Dump all program data—The data for all programs will be sent as system 
exclusive messages.

 : Dump global data—Global settings (bypass, seamless program change, etc., 
except program data) will be sent as system exclusive messages.

 : Dump all data—All program data and global settings will be sent as system 
exclusive messages.

Note: While selecting the settings, no messages other than dump data will be output from 
the MIDI OUT/THRU jack.
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4. Press the WRITE button to send the dump data.
While sending data, the TIME/VALUE display will blink.

 When the Bulk Dump function is selected, the MIDI THRU setting will be canceled, even 
if the MIDI OUT/THRU function is set to thru.

Press the MIDI/SYS button again to return to the normal operating mode.

Restoring data
Dump data can be received from the external MIDI device where the SDD-3000 PEDAL dump 
data was saved.
Note: For more details, refer to the owner’s manual for the external MIDI device that will send 
the dump data.

 While receiving data, do not touch any of the device’s buttons. In addition, do not turn off the 
device.

1. Connect a MIDI cable to the MIDI IN jack of the SDD-3000 PEDAL and to the MIDI OUT 
jack of the device that will send the dump data.

2. Make sure that the SDD-3000 PEDAL and the MIDI device sending data are set to the same 
the MIDI channel.
If the SDD-3000 PEDAL will be receiving data that it previously sent to the external MIDI 
device, select the same MIDI channel that was used when sending.

3. Send the dump data from the connected MIDI device.
The SDD-3000 PEDAL will receive the data.
Dump current program data: Select the destination bank and program where it will be saved.
Dump all program data, Dump all data: All data will be automatically overwritten.
However, data being edited (edit buffer) will not be changed.
Dump global data: All data will be automatically overwritten.
When reception of the dump data is completed, “CpLt” appears on the TIME/VALUE display.
If an error has occurred, “Err” appears on the TIME/VALUE display. In this case, try sending 
the data again.
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Here’s how to restore the SDD-3000 PEDAL to its factory-set state.

 This procedure will initialize the programs you’ve saved, returning all of them to the factory-set 
programs.

 During initialization, do not touch any of the device’s knobs, buttons or foot switches. In addition, 
do not turn off the device.

1. Press and hold the WRITE button and R TIME button and connect a cable to the INPUT 
(L/MONO) jack.

2. Press the WRITE button when “Inlt” blinks on the TIME/VALUE display.
The initialization of the program will start. When initialization is complete, “CPLt” will appear  
on the display.
To cancel the initialization, press the EXIT button.

Restoring the factory settings
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If you suspect a malfunction, please check the following points. If this does not resolve the problem, 
please contact a nearby dealer.

Power won’t turn on
• Is the AC adapter connected to the rear panel DC9V jack?
• Is the AC adapter connected to an AC outlet?
• Could the AC outlet be faulty?
• Could the AC adapter be malfunctioning?
• Is the cable connected to the INPUT jack correctly?

No sound
• Is your instrument correctly connected to the SDD-3000 PEDAL’s INPUT jack?
• Could the cable be broken?
• Could the volume be turned down on the instrument that’s connected to the INPUT jack?
• With the NO DRY function enabled, is the Effect off (bypass)?

Effects aren’t heard
• Is the effect turned on?
• Is BALANCE assigned to the pedal that’s connected to the CONTROL PEDAL jack?

Something is wrong with the sound
• Check the effect settings.

Using the footswitches, buttons, or knobs does not change the 
sound
• Could the effect be turned off?
• Could the Key Lock function be enabled?

Power turns off unexpectedly
• The SDD-3000 PEDAL is equipped with an auto power-off function that automatically turns off 

the power (low-power consumption mode) when the unit hasn’t been used for 4 hours. If you 
want to disable the Auto Power-Off function, please refer to “Auto power-off function” on page 24.

Troubleshooting
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Input (0dBm=775mV)

Input level
-30dBm
-10dBm
+4dBm

Max (Clip) level (VR at 5) 
-13dBm
+7dBm
+21dBm

Output (0dBm=775mV)

Output level
-20dBm
-10dBm
+4dBm

Max (Clip) Level 
-3dBm
+7dBm
+21dBm

Frequency response 
(Typ.)

10Hz−20kHz: +0.5dB, -1dB (Direct)
10Hz−17KHz: +0.5dB, -3dB (Effect) 

Dynamic range (Typ.) 110dB (Direct) A-Weighted
94dB (Effect) A-Weighted

Filter

Low CUT

Turn over freq 
125Hz
250Hz
500Hz

Roll off
-3dB/OCT
-3dB/OCT
-3dB/OCT

High CUT
8KHz
4KHz
2KHz

-6dB/OCT
-6dB/OCT
-6dB/OCT

Modulation

Frequency range: 0.0(stop), 0.01Hz−15Hz
Waveform (  ,  ,  , Random, Envelope)
Intensity: 
Delay type KOSMIC, PITCH : -12−0−+12
 Others: 0.0−10.0

Delay time 1−4000msec 1msec step (With full bandwidth)

Dimension (W x D x H) 260 x 170 x 77 mm/10.24" x 6.69" x 3.03"

Weight 1.5 kg/3.31 lbs

Power supply DC 9V AC adapter ( )

Current consumption DC 9V 600mA

Included items DC9V AC Adapter, Owner’s manual

Option XVP-10 expression/volume pedal, EXP-2 foot controller

Specifications
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Précautions

Emplacement
L’utilisation de cet instrument dans les endroits 
suivants peut en entraîner le mauvais fonction-
nement.
• En plein soleil
• Endroits très chauds ou très humides
• Endroits sales ou fort poussiéreux
• Endroits soumis à de fortes vibrations
• A proximité de champs magnétiques

Alimentation 
Branchez l’adaptateur secteur mentionné à une 
prise secteur de tension appropriée. Evitez de 
brancher l’adaptateur à une prise de courant 
dont la tension ne correspond pas à celle pour 
laquelle l’appareil est conçu.

Interférences avec d’autres appa-
reils électriques
Les postes de radio et de télévision situés à 
proximité peuvent par conséquent souffrir 
d’interférences à la réception. Veuillez dès lors 
faire fonctionner cet appareil à une distance 
raisonnable de postes de radio et de télévision.

Maniement
Pour éviter de les endommager, manipulez les 
commandes et les boutons de cet instrument 
avec soin.

Entretien
Lorsque l’instrument se salit, nettoyez-le avec 
un chiffon propre et sec. Ne vous servez pas 
d’agents de nettoyage liquides tels que du ben-
zène ou du diluant, voire des produits inflam-
mables.

Conservez ce manuel
Après avoir lu ce manuel, veuillez le conserver 
soigneusement pour toute référence ultérieure.

Evitez toute intrusion d’objets ou 
de liquide
Ne placez jamais de récipient contenant du li-
quide près de l’instrument. Si le liquide se ren-
verse ou coule, il risque de provoquer des dom-
mages, un court-circuit ou une électrocution.
Veillez à ne pas laisser tomber des objets mé-
talliques dans le boîtier (trombones, par ex.). Si 
cela se produit, débranchez l’alimentation de la 
prise de courant et contactez votre revendeur 
korg le plus proche ou la surface où vous avez 
acheté l’instrument.

Note concernant les dispositions (Seulement EU)
Quand un symbole avec une poubelle 
barrée d’une croix apparait sur le produit, 
le mode d’emploi, les piles ou le pack de 
piles, cela signifie que ce produit, manuel 
ou piles doit être déposé chez un repré-
sentant compétent, et non pas dans une 
poubelle ou toute autre déchetterie 
conventionnelle. 

Disposer de cette manière, de prévenir les dom-
mages pour la santé humaine et les dommages 
potentiels pour l’environnement. La bonne mé-
thode d’élimination dépendra des lois et règle-
ments applicables dans votre localité, s’il vous 
plaît, contactez votre organisme administratif pour 
plus de détails. Si la pile contient des métaux lourds 
au-delà du seuil réglementé, un symbole chimique 
est affiché en dessous du symbole de la poubelle 
barrée d’une croix sur la pile ou le pack de piles.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE POUR LES CLIENTS
Ce produit a été fabriqué suivant des spécifications 
sévères et des besoins en tension applicables dans 
le pays où ce produit doit être utilisé. Si vous avez 
acheté ce produit via l’internet, par vente par cor-
respondance ou/et vente par téléphone, vous devez 
vérifier que ce produit est bien utilisable dans le 
pays où vous résidez.
ATTENTION: L’utilisation de ce produit dans un 
pays autre que celui pour lequel il a été conçu 
peut être dangereuse et annulera la garantie du 
fabricant ou du distributeur. Conservez bien votre 
récépissé qui est la preuve de votre achat, faute de 
quoi votre produit ne risque de ne plus être couvert 
par la garantie du fabricant ou du distributeur.

* Tous les noms de produits et de sociétés sont 
des marques commerciales ou déposées de 
leur détenteur respectif.
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi le Délai numérique programmable SDD-3000 PEDAL 
de KORG. Pour profiter au mieux de votre nouvel instrument, veuillez lire attentivement ce 
manuel et suivre ses consignes.

Tour d’horizon des caractéristiques principales du 
KORG SDD-3000 PEDAL

1 Recrée.les.circuits.originaux.du.légendaire.délai.SDD-3000.de.format.rack.sorti.en.1982.

2 Offre.huit.types.d’effets.de.délai.(alias.‘retard’.ou.‘delay’),.comme.le.SDD-3000.modélisé,.
un.effet.KOSMIC.pour.des.sons.fantastiques.et.un.delay.inversé.

3 Temps.de.retard.réglable.sur.une.plage.étendue.:.de.1.ms.(milliseconde).à.des.delays.
plus.généreux.pouvant.aller.jusqu’à.4.000.ms

4 Permet.de.conserver.un.total.de.80.programmes.(40.banques.×.2.mémoires).

5
Offre. un. choix. de. cinq. formes. d’onde. élémentaires. pour. la. modulation. (onde.
sinusoïdale,.triangulaire,.carrée,.aléatoire.et.de.type.enveloppe)..Permet.en.outre.de.
créer.des.formes.d’onde.personnalisées.en.combinant.deux.différents.types.de.formes.
d’onde.et.de.peaufiner.les.réglages.de.ces.formes.d’onde.“.perso.”..

6 Produit.des.effets.spéciaux.tels.que.Flanger,.Chorus,.Vibrato,.Doubler.et.effet.Doppler.

7 Propose.des.filtres.permettant.de.modifier.le.timbre.du.signal.de.retard.afin.d’obtenir.
un.son.allant.du.mat.au.brillant.

8
Les.prises.MIDI.IN.et.MIDI.OUT/THRU.permettent.de.recevoir.les.changements.de.
programme.transmis.par.des.dispositifs.externes.et.de.transférer.les.données.des.
réglages.de.l’effet.avec.la.fonction.Bulk.Dump.

9 L’utilisation.d’un.contrôleur.au.pied.en.option.permet.de.piloter.simultanément.
plusieurs.paramètres.d’effet.

10 La.fonction.L/C/R,.disponible.d’une.simple.pression.sur.un.bouton,.élargit.l’image.
sonore.en.répartissant.le.signal.de.sortie.sur.3.canaux.(gauche,.droite.et.centre).

 Le SDD-3000 PEDAL est doté d’une fonction de coupure automatique de l’alimentation 
qui s’active après 4 heures d’inactivité (l’unité passe alors en mode basse consommation). 
À la sortie d’usine du SDD-3000 PEDAL, cette fonction de coupure automatique 
d’alimentation est activée.
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Panneau avant

Sections programmables du SDD-3000 PEDAL

Les commandes de la zone grisée sur l’illustration ci-dessus sont gérées par un processeur permettant 
de sauvegarder 80 programmes (40 banques×2 mémoires). Dans ces programmes sont conservés 
les paramètres suivants: type de delay, temps de retard, effet REGENERATION, MODULATION 
appliquée, balance d’effet (BALANCE), fonction DUCKING et assignation de pédale en plus des 
paramètres MIDI et du système (soit les paramètres de base du SDD-3000 PEDAL).

1. PÉDALIER 
1. Commutateur TAP/BANK 

DOWN
Réglez le temps de retard avec 
ce commutateur. Appuyez deux 
fois du pied sur le commutateur 
TAP/BANK DOWN. L’intervalle 
entre les deux pressions (“Tap” 
dans le jargon des musiciens) 
du pied sur ce commutateur 
est alors défini comme temps 
de retard.
En mode de sélection de banque, 
chaque pression sur ce commu-
tateur rappelle la banque pré-
cédente.

2. Commutateur BANK UP
En mode de sélection de banque, 
chaque pression sur ce commu-
tateur rappelle la banque sui-
vante.

1 2 3

3. Sélecteurs de mémoire 
A et B

Sélectionnez avec ces commu-
tateurs la mémoire voulue de 
la banque active.
Vous pouvez en outre contour-
ner (“Bypass”, c.-à-d. désacti-
ver) l’effet en enfonçant le sé-
lecteur de la mémoire active.
Voyez “Sélection d’un pro-
gramme” à la page 45.

* La partie grisée (  ) sur 
l’illustration délimite les com-
mandes du SDD-3000 PEDAL 
décrites dans cette section.
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2. Commande 
INPUT LEVEL

1. Sélecteur INPUT 
ATTENUATOR

1. A�cheur 
HEADROOM

2. Section INPUT (entrée) 
1. Sélecteur INPUT ATTE-

NUATOR
Réglez cet atténuateur d’entrée 
en fonction du niveau de sortie 
de l’appareil connecté. 
–30dB: pour guitares électriques 
avec micros simple bobinage et 
instruments de faible niveau de 
sortie.
–10dB: pour guitares élec-
triques, synthétiseurs et autres 
appareils audio.
+4dB: pour consoles de sonori-
sation et autres appareils audio 
professionnels.

3. HEADROOM (réserve) 
1. Afficheur HEADROOM
Cet afficheur indique le niveau 
d’entrée du signal envoyé au 
SDD-3000 PEDAL.
Un réglage incorrect du niveau 
d’entrée pourrait provoquer de 
la distorsion ou un faible rap-
port signal/bruit.
Réglez le volume à la valeur 
maximum sur l’instrument 
puis ajustez le niveau d’entrée 
du SDD-3000 PEDAL avec sa 
commande INPUT LEVEL en 
veillant à ce que le signal d’en-
trée ne sature pas.

2. Commande INPUT LEVEL
Réglez le niveau d’entrée avec 
cette commande tout en gardant 
un œil sur le niveau indiqué 
par l’afficheur HEADROOM. 
Veillez à ne pas régler le niveau 
d’entrée trop haut, faute de quoi 
vous risquez d’obtenir un signal 
saturé.
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4. Section PROGRAM (mémoire) 
1.  Affichage PROGRAM
Indique le numéro de la banque 
(01–40) et de la mémoire actives 
du SDD-3000 PEDAL. Chaque 
banque propose deux mé-
moires (A et B).

2. Bouton WRITE
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour 
sauvegarder (mémoriser) les 
réglages de la mémoire active.

3. Bouton EXIT
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour 
annuler l’opération en cours.

5. Section DELAY TIME (temps de retard) 
1. Affichage TIME/VALUE
Indique le temps de retard et la 
valeur des divers paramètres.

2. Commande DELAY TIME
Utilisez cette commande pour 
régler le temps de retard (1~4000 
ms) ou définir ce paramètre avec 
une valeur de note quand la 
fonction SYNC est activée.

3. Bouton R TIME
Quand ce bouton est actif (té-
moin allumé), la commande 
DELAY TIME règle le temps de 
retard du canal droit. En outre, 
la commande FEEDBACK règle 
alors le niveau de réinjection 
(“Feedback”, c.-à-d. le signal de 
delay renvoyé à l’effet)

 Quand vous basculez le 
contrôle du temps de retard 
et de réinjection en passant du 
canal gauche au canal droit ou 
vice versa, les valeurs des pa-

ramètres contrôlés ne changent 
pas –et cela même si vous ma-
nipulez les commandes– avant 
que ces commandes soient à 
nouveau réglées sur la posi-
tion correspondant aux valeurs 
courantes des paramètres.

Quand la fonction SYNC est acti-
vée, le temps de retard du canal 
droit ou gauche est défini via une 
valeur de note en se basant sur 
l’intervalle défini au pied avec la 
fonction “Tap Tempo”. 

1. A�chage PROGRAM

2. Bouton WRITE

3. Bouton EXIT

4. Bouton FINE

3. Bouton R TIME

2. Commande DELAY TIME
5. Témoin SYNC

1. A�chage 
TIME/VALUE

Voyez “Réglage du temps de 
retard sous forme d’une valeur 
de note” à la page 46.

4. Bouton FINE
Quand il est actif (témoin allumé), 
ce bouton permet un réglage précis 
du temps de retard sur une plage 
de –50 ms à +50 ms. 
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6. Section DELAY TYPE (type de delay) 
1. Bouton SELECT
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour 
changer de type de delay.
SDD-3000: Produit en 1982, cet ef-
fet reste à ce jour très prisé par les 
guitaristes et ingénieurs de studio 
du monde entier en raison de sa si-
gnature sonore particulière. Cette 
modélisation fidèle vous offre l’ef-
fet chouchouté tel quel, avec des 
possibilités d’application décuplées.
ANALOG: Modélisation d’un delay 
analogique utilisant un dispositif 
“en cascade” (“Bucket Brigade ”). 
Ce modèle recrée le grain de l’ori-
ginal et la saturation caractéristique 
des effets analogiques.
TAPE: Modélisation d’un écho à 
bande ; ce modèle recrée la dis-
torsion et les irrégularités dues au 
mouvement de la bande.
MODERN: Delay d’une grande 
précision et clarté sonore, préser-
vant la qualité du signal original.
KOSMIC: Ce delay traite le signal 
en appliquant des variations de 
hauteur au signal de réverbération. 
Un peu de triturage des paramètres 
permet de produire un éventail 
de sonorités: d’une réverbération 
naturelle à un son évoquant des 
cordes ou encore un son profond et 

1. Bouton SELECT

2. Bouton L/C/R

grave riche en résonance – parfait 
pour les BO de films d’horreur.
Pour un effet plus “osmique”, 
augmentez la valeur du paramètre 
FREQUENCY dans la section 
MODULATION afin de moduler 
le volume.
REVERSE: Ce delay inverse le 
signal d’effet.
PITCH: Ce type d’effet comporte 
un effet Pitch Shifter placé devant le 
delay. La commande INTENSITY de 
la section MODULATION définit la 
plage de variation de hauteur. Pour 
une variation fixe de la hauteur, réglez 
la commande FREQUENCY sur 0.
PANNING: Ce delay module le 
signal d’effet en le déplaçant dans 
l’image stéréo.

2. Bouton L/C/R
Activé (témoin allumé): Produit 
un delay multiligne (“Multi-
tap”) comprenant une ligne 
gauche, centrale et droite.
Les paramètres de temps de 
retard et de réinjection sont 

désactivés pour le canal droit.
Désactivé (témoin éteint): 
Produit un delay convention-
nel de type entrée stéréo/sortie 
stéréo.
Astuce: Quand le delay de type 
PANNING est activé, le bouton 
L/C/R fonctionne comme décrit 
ci-dessous.
Activé (témoin allumé): Le si-
gnal est en principe centré dans 
l’image stéréo.
Désactivé (témoin éteint): Le 
déplacement du signal d’effet se 
produit normalement du côté 
gauche de l’image stéréo. Quand la 
commande FREQUENCY est sur 0, 
la commande INTENSITY permet 
de contrôler directement le sens de 
déplacement de l’effet.

Pour régler le temps de retard 
en dehors de cette plage plus 
précise, appuyez à nouveau sur 
le bouton FINE pour éteindre 
son témoin.
La valeur du paramètre ne change 
pas –et cela même si vous manipu-
lez la commande– avant que cette 
commande soit à nouveau réglée 
sur la position correspondant à 
la valeur courante du paramètre.

5.  Témoin SYNC
Indique la méthode de réglage 
du temps de retard.
Enfoncez simultanément les 
boutons R TIME et FINE pour 
changer la méthode de réglage 
du temps de retard.
Fonction SYNC active (témoin 
allumé): Le temps de retard est 
défini avec une valeur de note 

synchronisée sur les impulsions 
que vous “tapez” du pied sur le 
commutateur TAP/BANK DOWN.
Voyez “Réglage du temps de 
retard sous forme d’une valeur 
de note” à la page 46.
Fonction SYNC désactivée (té-
moin éteint): Le temps de retard 
est défini en millisecondes (ms).
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1. Commande 
FEEDBACK

2. Bouton INV 3. Bouton FILTER

7. Section REGENERATION 
1. Commande FEEDBACK
Elle sert à régler le nombre de 
répétitions du signal de delay – 
c.-à-d. la “réinjection”.

2. Bouton INV
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour 
inverser la phase du signal de 
delay.
Vous pouvez produire des 
changements de timbre mar-
qués en inversant la phase du 
signal de delay et en le combi-
nant au signal original tout en 
appliquant la réinjection à un 
delay bref (comme un Flanger 
en particulier). Quand la fonc-
tion d’inversion de phase est 
activée, le témoin s’allume.

3. Bouton FILTER
Vous pouvez modifier la sonori-
té du signal de delay traité par la 
modulation de retard. L’effet de 
la réinjection sur le signal traité 
par le filtre est proportionnel au 
niveau de réinjection (le nombre 
de répétitions du delay).

8. Section MODULATION 
1. Commande WAVEFORM
Cette commande permet de 
changer de forme d’onde. Ce ré-
glage détermine donc la forme 
d’onde modulant le temps de 
retard, la phase de déplacement 
dans l’image stéréo, la quantité 
variable de Pitch shift, etc.
Un réglage intermédiaire entre 
deux formes d’onde produit une 
forme d’onde combinant les deux 
types. Cette commande permet de 
produire toute une palette sonore, 
comme par exemple des effets na-
turels ou plus complexes.

 (Onde sinusoïdale): Choisissez 
cette forme d’onde pour produire 
des effets tels que Chorus, Vibrato 
et Flanger.

 (Onde triagulaire): Cette 
forme d’onde convient pour la 
même série d’applications que 
l’onde sinusoïdale.

 (Onde carrée): Utilisez cette 
forme d’onde pour combiner des 
effets spéciaux tels qu’un delay 
produisant des répétitions de hau-
teurs différentes.
RND (aléatoire): Produit des 
changements irréguliers (et donc 
“aléatoires”) du temps de retard. 

1. Commande WAVEFORM 2. Commande INTENSITY 3. Commande FREQUENCY

Utilisez cette forme d’onde pour 
reproduire le pleurage et scin-
tillement (bruit de fonctionne-
ment dû aux fluctuations de vi-
tesse) des anciens échos à bande.



40

1. Commande BALANCE

1. Sélecteur OUTPUT 
ATTENUATOR

ENV (enveloppe): Le temps 
de retard peut être modifié sur 
base de l’enveloppe (variation 
de volume dans le temps) du 
signal d’entrée. Ce type de 
forme d’onde convient pour re-
produire l’effet Doppler typique 
des ambulances, par exemple.

2. Commande INTENSITY
Cette commande règle l’inten-
sité (plage de variation) de mo-
dulation. Dans le cas des types 
de delay PITCH et KOSMIC, la 
commande INTENSITY définit 
la variation de hauteur.

9. Section EFFECT 
1. Commande BALANCE
Cette commande règle la ba-
lance de volume entre le signal 
direct (appelé “Dry”) reçu par 
le SDD-3000 PEDAL et le signal 
de retard (alias “Wet”) traité 
par le module de delay.

10. Section OUTPUT ATTENUATOR 

3. Commande FREQUENCY
Cette commande règle la fré-
quence d’oscillation du LFO 
utilisé pour la modulation.
Astuce: Quand la commande 
FREQUENCY est sur 0, la com-
mande INTENSITY assume le 
rôle de modulateur direct.

1. Sélecteur OUTPUT 
ATTENUATOR

Choisissez le niveau de sortie 
avec ce sélecteur. Effectuez ce 
réglage en fonction du type 
d’appareil connecté à la prise 
de sortie du SDD-3000 PEDAL.
–20dB: Pour appareils audio et 
amplificateurs d’instruments 
de musique.
–10dB: Pour appareils semi-
professionnels et autres équipe-
ments audio.

(atténuateur de sortie)
+4dB: Pour consoles de sonori-
sation et autres appareils audio 
professionnels.
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1. Bouton PEDAL 2. Bouton MIDI/SYS

11. Section SYSTEM 
1. Bouton PEDAL
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour 
régler les paramètres du contrô-
leur au pied (en option) branché 
à la prise CONTROL PEDAL du 
panneau arrière.
Voyez “Utiliser une pédale d’ex-
pression” à la page 47.

2. Bouton MIDI/SYS
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour 
régler les paramètres MIDI et 
Global du SDD-3000 PEDAL et 
pour effectuer un transfert des 
réglages (“Bulk Dump”).
Voyez “Paramètres MIDI et du 
système” à la page 50.

12. Section DUCKING 
En présence d’un signal d’entrée 
puissant, cette fonction diminue 
automatiquement le niveau de 
l’effet pour conserver la clarté 
du signal original.
Maintenez enfoncé le bouton 
MIDI/SYS et tournez la com-
mande INTENSITY de la sec-
tion MODULATION pour régler 
l’effet de Ducking.
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Panneau arrière

1. Prises INPUT (L/MONO, R)
Cette prise permet de brancher des instru-
ments de musique comme une guitare. Pour 
une connexion mono, branchez uniquement 
l’entrée (Input) L/MONO.
Quand vous branchez un câble à la prise INPUT 
(L/MONO), vous mettez le SDD-3000 PEDAL 
sous tension.

2. Prises OUTPUT (L/MONO, R)

Branchez votre ampli de guitare ou console de 
mixage ici. Pour une connexion mono, branchez 
uniquement la sortie (Output) L/MONO.
 Ne branchez pas de casque aux prises 

OUTPUT. Vous risqueriez d’endommager 
le casque.

Astuce: Certains effets ne donnent toute leur 
mesure qu’en stéréo.
Astuce: Si vous le souhaitez, vous pouvez 
brancher une guitare à un ampli puis connec-
ter cet appareil aux prises SEND/RETURN de 
l’ampli. Au besoin, activez la fonction “NO 
DRY” (Voyez page 52).

3. Prise CONTROL PEDAL
Cette prise permet de brancher une pédale d’ex-
pression comme la KORG XVP-10 ou EXP-2 
(en option).

4.  Prises MIDI (IN, OUT/THRU)
La prise MIDI IN est destinée à la réception de 
messages MIDI. Branchez un dispositif MIDI 
externe à cette prise et utilisez-le pour piloter 
le SDD-3000 PEDAL.
La prise MIDI OUT/THRU est destinée à la 
transmission de messages MIDI. Branchez un 

dispositif MIDI externe à cette prise et pilotez-le 
avec le SDD-3000 PEDAL. Selon les réglages, 
cette prise permet en outre de transférer tels 
quels les messages MIDI reçus à la prise MIDI 
IN (fonction MIDI THRU).

 Les réglages MIDI sont désactivés en mode de 
réglage des paramètres MID/SYS, ainsi que 
durant la sauvegarde d’un programme et le 
réglage ou l’annulation des paramètres de pédale.

Côté MIDI
MIDI signifie “Musical Instrument Digital 
Interface” (interface numérique pour instru-
ments de musique), il s’agit d’une norme de 
codification de données numériques qui est 
utilisée dans le monde entier pour échanger 
divers types de données musicales entre 
instruments de musique électroniques et 
ordinateurs. Lorsque des appareils MIDI 
sont reliés au moyen de câbles MIDI, ils 
peuvent échanger des données, même s’ils 
proviennent de fabricants différents.

5. Crochet pour câble
Enroulez le câble de l’adaptateur sec-
teur autour de ce crochet pour éviter 
toute déconnexion accidentelle.

6. Prise DC 9V
Branchez l’adaptateur secteur 
fourni à cette prise.
 L’utilisation de tout autre adaptateur secteur 

peut engendrer un dysfonctionnement.
 Branchez l’adaptateur secteur à cet appareil 

avant de le brancher à une prise secteur.

3 2 16 5 4
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Connexions

Connexion série

Brancher à une 
prise de courant

Adaptateur secteur

Ampli guitare

Contrôleur au pied

Astuce: Réglez les paramètres INPUT ATTENUATOR et OUTPUT 
ATTENUATOR en fonction du type d'appareil connecté.

Raccordez à l'entrée de votre ampli guitare ou console.
Pour un signal de sortie mono, e�ectuez la 
connexion à la prise OUTPUT (L/MONO).

Raccordez à la sortie de votre 
guitare ou la sortie AUX OUT d'un 
synthétiseur ou d'une console.
Pour un signal d'entrée 
mono, e�ectuez la connexion 
à la prise INPUT (L/MONO).

Connexions de départ/retour AUX (Send/Return)

LINE IN 7-8

L

R

BAL
OR

UNBAL

MONO

+4
-10

LEVEL

LINE IN 9-10

L

R

BAL
OR

UNBAL

MONO

+4
-10

LEVEL

LINE IN 11-12

L

R

BAL
OR

UNBAL

MONO

+4
-10

LEVEL

LINE IN 13-14

L

R

BAL
OR

UNBAL

MONO

+4
-10

LEVEL

STEREO AUX RETURNS
1

2

1

2

AUX SEND

LEFT(1/MONO) RIGHT ALL BAL/UNBAL

L

R

TAPE
INPUT

TAPE
OUTPUT

MAIN OUTS
L

R

BAL/UNBAL

PHONES

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

1
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

2
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

3
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

4
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

5
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

6
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

7‒8
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

9‒10
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

11‒12
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

U

+15

U

+15

AUX
1

MON/
EFX

2
EFX

U

+15

U

+12

-15

-12

U

+15-15

PAN

SOLO

13‒14
MUTE
ALT 3‒4

EQ
HI
12kHz

MID
2.5kHz

LOW
80Hz

L R

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

60

dB
10

5

U

5

10

20

30

40
50

U

+10

U

+20

U

+20

1

2
AUX 1 MASTER
PRE
POST

NORMALLED

AUX 1
SELECT

EFX TO
MONITOR

AUX 
RETURNS

SOURCE
MAIN
MIX

LEFT RIGHT

CLIP+28

+10

+7

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-7

-10

-20

-30

0dB=0dBu

RUDE SOLO LIGHT

ALT
3-4

TAPE

ASSIGN
TO MAIN MIX

NORMAL(AFL)
LEVEL SET(PFL)

SOLO
MODE

PHANTOM POWER

CONTROL
ROOM / PHONES MAIN MIX

MIC1

LINE IN 1

TRIM

MIC2

LINE IN 1

TRIM

MIC3

LINE IN 1

TRIM

MIC4

LINE IN 1

TRIM

MIC5

LINE IN 1

TRIM

MIC1

LINE IN 1

TRIM

Contrôleur au pied

AUX RETURN (retour AUX) AUX SEND (départ AUX)

Astuce: Réglez les sélecteurs INPUT ATTENUATOR et OUTPUT 
ATTENUATOR en fonction du type d'appareil connecté.
Astuce: Quand la fonction No Dry est active, le SDD-3000 
PEDAL produit uniquement le signal d’e�et.

Raccordez la prise AUX SEND de 
votre console ou la prise SEND de 
votre ampli à la prise INPUT du 
SDD-3000 PEDAL.

Raccordez la prise AUX RETURN de 
votre console ou la prise RETURN 
de votre ampli à la prise OUTPUT 
du SDD-3000 PEDAL.

Brancher à une 
prise de courant

Adaptateur secteur
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Connexion à un dispositif MIDI externe

Câble MIDI

 Séquenceur, enregistreur de données MIDI, etc.

Brancher à une 
prise de courant

Adaptateur secteur

Via MIDI, vous pouvez contrôler le SDD-3000 PEDAL avec un séquenceur ou contrôler des dispo-
sitifs MIDI externes avec le SDD-3000 PEDAL. En outre, MIDI permet de charger les réglages des 
mémoires du SDD-3000 PEDAL sous forme de données SysEx (exclusives système) sauvegardées 
au préalable sur un enregistreur de données MIDI ou séquenceur prenant en charge le transfert et 
la réception de données MIDI SysEx.
Remarque: Pour pouvoir échanger des données MIDI avec un dispositif MIDI externe connecté, 
le SDD-3000 PEDAL et le dispositif MIDI en question doivent être raccordés avec un câble MIDI. 
En outre, leurs canaux MIDI doivent être correctement réglés (Voyez “Réglage du canal MIDI”   à 
la page 52).
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Fonctionnement

Mise sous tension/hors tension
Mise sous tension
1. Réglez au minimum le volume sur l’ampli ou la console à connecter, puis raccordez le câble 

à une prise INPUT du SDD-3000 PEDAL.
Le SDD-3000 PEDAL se met automatiquement sous tension quand un câble est raccordé à une 
de ses prises INPUT.

2. Réglez les sélecteurs INPUT ATTENUATOR et OUTPUT ATTENUATOR en fonction du 
type d’instrument ou d’appareil connecté.
Voyez “Sélecteur INPUT ATTENUATOR” à la page 36.
Voyez “Sélecteur OUTPUT ATTENUATOR” à la page 40

3. Réglez le niveau d’entrée sur le SDD-3000 PEDAL.
Jouez sur votre instrument tout en vérifiant le niveau d’entrée avec le témoin HEAD ROOM 
et ajustez le niveau d’entrée avec la commande INPUT LEVEL.
Réglez le volume à la valeur maximum sur l’instrument puis ajustez le niveau d’entrée du SDD-
3000 PEDAL avec sa commande INPUT LEVEL de sorte que le signal d’entrée ne sature pas.

 Un réglage incorrect du niveau d’entrée pourrait provoquer de la distorsion ou un faible 
rapport signal/bruit.

4. Augmentez le volume sur la console ou l’ampli connecté.

Remarque: Le SDD-3000 PEDAL est doté d’une fonction de coupure automatique de 
l’alimentation. Cette fonction coupe automatiquement l’alimentation du SDD-3000 PEDAL 
après environ 4 heures d’inactivité et d’absence de signal.  (Voyez “Coupure automatique 
d’alimentation ” à la page 52)

Mise hors tension
1. Réglez au minimum le volume sur la console ou l’ampli connecté.

2. Débranchez le câble de la prise INPUT.

Sélection d’un programme
1. Appuyez sur le commutateur BANK UP. Vous pouvez aussi maintenir enfoncé le commutateur 

TAP/BANK DOWN.
Le numéro de banque augmente ou diminue d’une unité et le SDD-3000 PEDAL passe en mode 
de sélection de banque. L’affichage PROGRAM clignote alors.

2. Choisissez la banque de programmes voulue avec les commutateurs TAP/BANK DOWN 
et BANK UP.
Chaque pression sur le commutateur TAP/BANK DOWN diminue le numéro de banque d’une 
unité. Quand vous maintenez la pression sur ce commutateur, le numéro de banque diminue 
de 10 unités.
Chaque pression sur le commutateur BANK UP augmente le numéro de banque d’une unité. Quand 
vous maintenez la pression sur ce commutateur, le numéro de banque augmente de 10 unités.
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3. Choisissez la mémoire voulue avec les commutateurs A et B.
Quand vous choisissez une mémoire avec les commutateurs 
A et B, le mode de sélection de banque est annulé et le témoin 
de la mémoire choisie s’allume. L’affichage PROGRAM cesse 
de clignoter et reste allumé.
Quand le mode de sélection de banque est annulé, vous 
pouvez régler le temps de retard avec le commutateur TAP/
BANK DOWN.

Réglage du temps de retard
Le Delay SDD-3000 PEDAL permet de définir à l’avance le temps de retard, mais vous pouvez aussi 
aligner le temps de retard sur le tempo d’un morceau en cours de lecture.

Réglage “temporel” du temps de retard
1. Appuyez sur le commutateur TAP/BANK DOWN sur le tempo du morceau en cours.

L’intervalle entre les deux pressions du pied sur ce commutateur est alors défini comme temps 
de retard. Le temps de retard apparaît sur l’affichage TIME/VALUE et le témoin du commutateur 
TAP/BANK clignote.
Les mémoires gauche et droite sont réglées sur le même temps de retard.

Réglage du temps de retard sous forme d’une valeur de note
1. Appuyez simultanément sur les boutons R TIME et FINE de la section DELAY TIME. Le 

témoin SYNC s’allume alors.
Quand la fonction SYNC est active (le témoin SYNC s’allume), le temps de retard est défini 
avec une valeur de note synchronisée sur les impulsions que vous “tapez” du pied sur le 
commutateur TAP/BANK DOWN.

Remarque: Le réglage SYNC n’est pas sauvegardé avec les programmes.

2. Sélectionnez une valeur de note avec la commande DELAY TIME de la section DELAY TIME.
L’appareil propose 11 valeurs de note, d’une ronde (1-1) à une triple croche (1-32).
Le temps de retard est synchronisé sur l’impulsion que vous tapez du pied et défini comme 
valeur de note active.

TAP TAP TAP TAP TAP

Mémoire A Mémoire B
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3. Appuyez sur le commutateur TAP/BANK DOWN sur le tempo du morceau en cours.
Le temps de retard est défini avec une valeur de note synchronisée sur les impulsions que vous 
“tapez” du pied sur le commutateur TAP/BANK DOWN.
Le tempo (BPM) apparaît sur l’affichage TIME/VALUE et le témoin du commutateur TAP/
BANK clignote en rouge.

Vérification des réglages sauvegardés dans un programme
Pendant l’édition des valeurs de paramètres avec les commandes et sélecteurs, un point (“•”) 
s’allume dans le coin inférieur droit de l’affichage TIME/VALUE pour signaler que la position de 
la commande ou du sélecteur correspond à la valeur mémorisée dans le programme. En outre, si 
toutes les valeurs de paramètres sont identiques à celles mémorisées dans le programme, un point 
(“•”) s’allume dans le coin inférieur droit de l’affichage PROGRAM.

Verrouillage des contrôleurs
Vous pouvez verrouiller certains boutons et commandes pour éviter de changer des réglages par 
inadvertance.

1. Maintenez le bouton EXIT enfoncé jusqu’à ce que “Lock” apparaisse sur l’affichage TIME/
VALUE.
Les boutons et commandes du panneau avant sont alors désactivés (ou encore verrouillés). 
Seuls les commutateurs TAP/BANK DOWN, BANK UP et les sélecteurs A et B restent activés.

Remarque: Les sélecteurs INPUT ATTENUATOR et OUTPUT ATTENUATOR ainsi que la 
commande INPUT LEVEL restent normalement activés, indépendamment du réglage de la 
fonction de verrouillage.

2. Pour désactiver la fonction de verrouillage, maintenez le bouton EXIT enfoncé jusqu’à ce 
que “OFF” apparaisse sur l’affichage TIME/VALUE.

Utiliser une pédale d’expression
La connexion d’une pédale en option à la prise CONTROL PEDAL permet de contrôler des para-
mètres d’effet.
Les réglages de la pédale sont mémorisés avec les programmes.  (Voyez “Sauvegarde des paramètres 
d’effets édités dans une mémoire de destination” à la page 49).

Contrôle des paramètres avec la pédale
1. Mettez le SDD-3000 PEDAL hors tension puis branchez la pédale.

2. Branchez un câble à la prise INPUT (L/MONO) et mettez le SDD-3000 PEDAL sous tension.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton PEDAL de la section SYSTEM.
Le témoin s’allume en vert et “PdL_” apparaît sur l’affichage TIME/VALUE.

4. Réglez le son pour la position entièrement relevée de la pédale.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton PEDAL.
“PdL‾” apparaît sur l’affichage TIME/VALUE.
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6. Réglez le son pour la position entièrement enfoncée de la pédale.

7. Appuyez sur le bouton PEDAL.
Le témoin s’allume en rouge.

 Les paramètres INPUT ATTENUATOR, OUTPUT ATTENUATOR et INPUT LEVEL ne 
sont pas disponibles avec la pédale connectée.

 Si vous avez assigné le temps de retard à la pédale d’expression, son réglage est ignoré 
quand vous modifiez la valeur SYNC.

Annulation des réglages de pédale
1. Maintenez enfoncé le bouton PEDAL. Relâchez le bouton quand “Pdl” apparaît sur l’affichage 

PROGRAM et “CncL” sur l’affichage TIME/VALUE.

2. Manipulez la commande ou le sélecteur qui ne sera plus contrôlé par la pédale.
Pour annuler l’opération, appuyez sur le bouton EXIT.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton PEDAL.
“CPLt” apparaît sur l’affichage TIME/VALUE et la pédale ne contrôle plus le paramètre de la 
commande ou du sélecteur manipulé à l’étape 2.
Si vous n’avez manipulé aucun sélecteur ni commande à l’étape 2 avant d’appuyer sur le bouton 
PEDAL, toutes les assignations de paramètres de la pédale sont annulées.

Régler la sensibilité de la pédale d’expression
Si la pédale ne change que partiellement le paramètre assigné ou le volume, réglez la sensibilité de 
la pédale de la façon suivante sur le SDD-3000 PEDAL.

 Pour régler la sensibilité, actionnez la pédale avec le pied. Si vous l’actionnez avec les mains, la 
sensibilité de la pédale risque d’être mal calibrée.

1. Maintenez le bouton PEDAL et le commutateur MIDI/SYS enfoncés et branchez un câble 
à la prise INPUT (L/MONO)

2. Quand “PdL” apparaît à l’écran, relâchez le bouton et le commutateur.

3. Quand “PdL_” apparaît à l’écran, relevez lentement l’avant de la pédale et, à bout de course, 
retirez le pied de la pédale et appuyez sur le bouton WRITE.

4. Quand “PdL‾” apparaît à l’écran, enfoncez lentement l’avant de la pédale jusqu’à bout de 
course et retirez le pied de la pédale. Pour annuler le réglage de sensibilité, appuyez sur le 
bouton EXIT.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton WRITE.
“127” apparaît à l’écran. Si vous actionnez la pédale d’une extrémité à l’autre de sa course, la 
valeur doit passer de “0” à “127”. Si c’est le cas, appuyez sur le bouton WRITE.
Si la sensibilité ne peut pas être réglée, “Err” apparaît à l’écran. Dans ce cas, recommencez la 
procédure à partir de l’étape 4.
Si vous ne parvenez toujours pas à calibrer la pédale, l’appareil est peut-être défectueux. Dans 
ce cas, veuillez contacter votre revendeur KORG.
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Sauvegarde des paramètres d’effets édités dans une mémoire de 
destination
Vous pouvez sauvegarder vos réglages favoris.

 Si vous sélectionnez une autre mémoire ou mettez l’appareil hors tension sans sauvegarder vos 
réglages, les changements effectués sont perdus et les réglages retrouvent leur valeur originale!

1. Appuyez sur le bouton WRITE. La destination de sauvegarde du programme clinote sur 
l’affichage.

2. Sélectionnez la banque de destination avec le commutateur TAP/BANK UP puis la mémoire 
de destination avec les commutateurs A et B.

3. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton WRITE pour exécuter la sauvegarde. Une fois la sauvegarde 
effectuée et le message “CPLt” affiché, le numéro du programme s’affiche. Pour annuler 
l’opération, appuyez sur le bouton EXIT.

 Ne débranchez pas le câble de la prise INPUT (L/MONO) durant la sauvegarde d’un effet.

Écrasement (remplacement) d’effets édités
1. Enfoncez et maintenez la pression sur le commutateur au pied de la mémoire choisie. 

Relâchez le commutateur au pied quand “CPLt” apparaît sur l’affichage TIME/VALUE.
Les réglages d’effets sont sauvegardés dans la mémoire de la banque actuellement sélectionnée.

Sauvegarde d’un programme
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Vous pouvez définir les paramètres globaux (réglages des fonctions) et MIDI du SDD-3000 PEDAL, 
et effectuer un transfert des données de réglage.

Procédure de réglage
 41

2

3

1. Appuyez sur le bouton MIDI/SYS pour activer le mode de réglage des paramètres MIDI/SYS.
Quand le mode MIDI/SYS est activé, le témoin MIDI/SYS clignote. L’abréviation du nom de la 
fonction sélectionnée apparaît sur l’affichage TIME/VALUE.

 Quand le mode MIDI/SYS est activé, la fonction des boutons et commandes du panneau 
avant change, et les effets ne sont pas disponibles.

 Quand le SDD-3000 PEDAL est en mode MIDI/SYS, ne débranchez pas le câble de la prise 
INPUT (L/MONO) pour mettre l’appareil hors tension.

2.  Sélectionez la fonction à régler avec les boutons R TIME et FINE.
L’affichage TIME/VALUE indique la fonction à régler ou les données à transférer.

3. Sélectionnez le réglage avec les boutons WRITE et EXIT.
Le réglage de la fonction choisie apparaît sur l’affichage PROGRAM.
Pour modifier le réglage d’une autre fonction, choisissez-la avec les boutons R TIME et FINE 
puis sélectionnez le réglage avec les boutons WRITE et EXIT.

4. Appuyez sur le bouton MIDI/SYS pour retourner en mode effets.

Paramètres MIDI et du système
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Fonctions de réglage
Pour en savoir plus sur leur utilisation, voyez “Procédure de réglage”.

 Régler le mode de contournement (‘Bypass’)

Pour couper (contourner) un effet, sélectionnez une des 2 possibilités suivantes.
Astuce: Le contournement analogique est le mode de contournement par défaut.

: Utilisez cette option si le contournement doit envoyer le signal d’entrée aux sorties dans 
le domaine analogique (pas de coloration par le processeur DSP ni par les convertisseurs 
A/N et N/A).

: True bypass. 

 Contournement fluide (Seamless bypass)
Vous pouvez conserver la chute naturelle du signal d’effet quand vous activez le contournement.
Astuce: Par défaut, la fonction “Seamless bypass” est activée.

: Activée.

: Désactivée.

 Quand la fonction de contournement est réglée sur “true bypass”, le contournement fluide est désactivé.

Changement de programme fluide (Seamless Program Change)
Quand vous changez de programme (mémoire), vous pouvez aussi préserver la chute naturelle 
du programme d’effet antérieur.
Astuce: Par défaut, la fonction “Seamless Program Change” est activée.

: Activée.

: Désactivée.

Changement de programme fluide (Constant Parameters)
Cette fonction préserve la chute naturelle du programme d’effet précédent lors de la sélection d’un 
type de delay avec le bouton SELECT de la section DELAY TIME.
Astuce: Par défaut, la fonction de changement de programme fluide est désactivée.

: Activée.
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: Désactivée.

Fonction NO DRY
Avec la fonction NO DRY, le signal d’effet est envoyé aux prises OUTPUT mais pas le signal original. 
Cette fonction produit de bons résultats quand vous utilisez la boucle d’effets parallèle d’un ampli 
guitare ou dans le cas d’une connexion à la prise SEND/RETURN d’une console.
Quand la fonction NO DRY est activée, le volume de l’effet est réglé avec la commande BALANCE.
Astuce: Par défaut, la fonction NO DRY est désactivée.

: Activée.

: Désactivée.

 Avec la fonction NO DRY, le signal sec (sans effet) n’est pas envoyé aux prises OUTPUT, même 
si vous coupez les effets.

Coupure automatique d’alimentation (Auto Power-Off function)
Le SDD-3000 PEDAL est doté d’une fonction de coupure automatique de l’alimentation après 
quatre heures d’inactivité. 
Si l’alimentation a été coupée par cette fonction, elle ne peut pas être rétablie en actionnant un 
commutateur ou une pédale. Réinsérez le câble dans la prise INPUT (L/MONO) pour remettre 
l’appareil sous tension.
Astuce: Par défaut, la fonction “Auto Power-Off function” est activée.

: Activée.

: Désactivée.

Réglage du canal MIDI
Règle le canal MIDI du SDD-3000 PEDAL. Pour pouvoir échanger des données avec un dispositif MIDI 
externe, le canal MIDI du SDD-3000 PEDAL doit correspondre au canal MIDI du dispositif externe.
Remarque: Pour pouvoir échanger des données MIDI avec un dispositif MIDI externe connecté, le 
SDD-3000 PEDAL et le dispositif MIDI en question doivent être raccordés avec un câble MIDI. En 
outre, leurs canaux MIDI doivent être correctement réglés.

 –  : Canaux 1–16
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Réglage de changement de programme
Quand vous changez de programme sur le SDD-3000 PEDAL, il transmet un message de change-
ment de programme via sa prise MIDI OUT/THRU, ce qui permet de changer de programme sur 
le dispositif MIDI externe. De même, quand le SDD-3000 PEDAL reçoit un message de changement 
de programme, il exécute automatiquement le changement.
Vous pouvez définir si un changement de programme est transmis ou non via la prise MIDI OUT/
THRU quand vous changez de programme sur le SDD-3000 PEDAL.

 : Les messages de changement de programme ne sont pas transmis.

 : Les messages de changement de programme sont transmis.

Réglage de la commande de contrôle
Une commande de contrôle MIDI est assignée au contrôleur au pied en option raccordé à la prise 
CONTROL PEDAL. Quand vous utilisez le contrôleur, la commande de contrôle associée est trans-
mise, ce qui permet de piloter le dispositif MIDI connecté à la prise MIDI OUT/THRU.
De même, le SDD-3000 PEDAL peut être contrôlé par la réception de commandes de contrôle MIDI 
transmises par un dispositif MIDI externe.
Remarque: Les dispositifs MIDI externes incapables d’interpréter les messages MIDI ne peuvent 
pas être contrôlés. Vérifiez le tableau d’implémentation MIDI du SDD-3000 PEDAL et des dispo-
sitifs externes.

 : Les commandes de contrôle MIDI ne peuvent être ni transmises ni reçues.

 –  : Attribuez un numéro compris entre CC00 et CC95 à la commande de contrôle MIDI.

Fonction MIDI OUT/THRU
Sélectionnez le type de données transmises via la prise MIDI OUT/THRU du panneau arrière.

 : Des commandes de contrôle MIDI, comme par exemple les messages produits par le 
contrôleur au pied en option connecté à la prise CONTROL PEDAL, sont transmis via la 
prise MIDI OUT/THRU.

 : Les messages MIDI reçus via la prise MIDI IN sont transmis directement à la prise MIDI 
OUT/THRU.
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Fonction de transfert (Bulk Dump)
Le SDD-3000 PEDAL permet de transférer et de recharger toutes ses données, comme les réglages 
des programmes, par exemple, sous forme de messages “SysEx” (données exclusives système). 
L’échange de données comme les réglages de programmes via des messages SysEx avec un dispositif 
externe est appelé “Bulk Dump”.
Ce transfert permet de faire une copie de sauvegarde des programmes créés avec le SDD-3000 
PEDAL sur un dispositif externe comme un enregistreur de données MIDI ou un séquenceur 
capable de transmettre/recevoir des messages SysEx. Cela permet de recharger par la suite les 
données des programmes du SDD-3000 PEDAL et de remplacer instantanément les programmes. 
Vous pouvez effectuer cette procédure pour copier les données des programmes entre deux SDD-
3000 PEDAL connectés.
Remarque: Pour pouvoir effectuer un transfert MIDI, le SDD-3000 PEDAL et le dispositif MIDI 
externe doivent être raccordés avec un câble MIDI. En outre, leurs canaux MIDI doivent être cor-
rectement réglés (Voyez “Réglage du canal MIDI” à la page 52).

 Pendant la réception de données MIDI, ne touchez aucune commande ni aucun bouton de 
l’appareil, et ne manipulez aucun contrôleur au pied. En outre, ne mettez jamais l’appareil 
hors tension.

Faire une copie de sauvegarde
Vous pouvez transmettre les paramètres des programmes et les paramètres Global sous forme de 
messages SysEx (exclusifs système) à un dispositif MIDI externe connecté à la prise MIDI OUT/THRU.
Remarque: Pour plus de détails, voyez le mode d’emploi du dispositif MIDI externe choisi pour 
recevoir les données du transfert.

1. Branchez la prise MIDI OUT/THRU du SDD-3000 PEDAL à la prise MIDI IN du dispositif 
MIDI externe de destination pour le transfert des données.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton MIDI/SYS pour activer le mode de réglage des paramètres MIDI/SYS.
Le témoin du bouton MIDI/SYS clignote.

3. Sélectionez le type de données à transférer avec les boutons R TIME et FINE.
“duP” apparaît sur l’affichage PROGRAM et le type de données pour le transfert apparaît sur 
l’affichage TIME/VALUE.

 : Transfert des données du programme actif–Transmet les données des 
paramètres du programme actuellement choisi sous forme de messages SysEx.

 : Transfert des données de tous les programmes–Transmet les données de tous 
les programmes sous forme de messages SysEx.

 : Transfert des données Global–Les données des paramètres Global 
(contournement, changement de programme fluide, etc., sauf les données des 
programmes) sont transmises sous forme de messages SysEx.

 : Transfert de toutes les données–Transmet les données de tous les programmes 
et les réglages Global sous forme de messages SysEx.

Remarque: Pendant la sélection des réglages de transfert, la prise MIDI OUT/THRU produit 
uniquement des messages de transfert MIDI.
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4. Appuyez sur le bouton WRITE pour exécuter le transfert des données.
Pendant le transfert des données, l’affichage TIME/VALUE clignote.

 Quand vous activez la fonction de transfert MIDI, la fonction MIDI THRU est annulée, 
même si MIDI OUT/THRU est réglé sur “Thru”.

Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton MIDI/SYS pour retourner en mode normal.

Recharger des données
Les données transférées à un dispositif MIDI externe peuvent être rechargées dans le SDD-3000 
PEDAL d’où elles proviennent.
Remarque: Pour plus de détails, voyez le mode d’emploi du dispositif MIDI externe choisi pour 
recharger les données de transfert.

 Pendant la réception de données MIDI, ne touchez aucun bouton de l’appareil. En outre, ne 
mettez jamais l’appareil hors tension.

1. Reliez avec un câble MIDI la prise MIDI IN du SDD-3000 PEDAL et la prise MIDI OUT du 
dispositif qui rechargera les données.

2. Vérifiez que le SDD-3000 PEDAL et l’appareil MIDI rechargeant les données sont réglés 
sur le même canal MIDI.
Si le SDD-3000 PEDAL reçoit des données transférées précédemment à un dispositif MIDI 
externe, veillez à choisir le même canal MIDI que celui utilisé lors du transfert.

3. Rechargez les données depuis le dispositif MIDI connecté.
Le SDD-3000 PEDAL reçoit alors les données.
Transfert des réglages du programme courant: Sélectionnez la banque et le programme de 
destination pour les données rechargées.
Transfert de toutes les données de programme, Transfert de toutes les données: Toutes les 
données sont automatiquement écrasées.
Toutefois, les données en cours d’édition (dans le tampon d’édition) ne sont pas modifiées.
Transfert des données Global: Toutes les données sont automatiquement écrasées.
Quand toutes les données ont été reçues, “CpLt” apparaît sur l’affichage TIME/VALUE.
En cas d’erreur, “Err” apparaît sur l’affichage TIME/VALUE. Dans ce cas, exécutez à nouveau 
la procédure.
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Vous pouvez rétablir les réglages d’usine du SDD-3000 PEDAL.

 Cette opération efface tous les programmes que vous avez créés et les remplace par les programmes 
d’usine.

 Pendant l’initialisation, ne touchez aucune commande ni aucun bouton de l’appareil, et ne 
manipulez aucun contrôleur au pied. En outre, ne mettez jamais l’appareil hors tension.

1. Maintenez les boutons WRITE et R TIME enfoncés et branchez un câble à la prise INPUT 
(L/MONO).

2. Appuyez sur le bouton WRITE quand “Inlt” clignote à l’écran TIME/VALUE.
L’initialisation des programmes démarre. Quand l’initialisation est terminée, “CPLt” apparaît 
à l’écran.
Pour annuler l’opération, appuyez sur le bouton EXIT.

Rétablir les réglages d’usine
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Avant de suspecter une panne, veuillez s’il vous plaît vérifier les points suivants. Si vous n’arrivez 
pas malgré tout à résoudre le problème, contactez votre revendeur.

L’appareil ne s’allume pas
• Avez-vous branché l’adaptateur secteur fourni à la prise DC9V sur le panneau arrière?
• Le câble de l’adaptateur secteur est-il branché à une prise secteur?
• La prise secteur n’est-elle pas défectueuse?
• L’adaptateur est-il endommagé?
• Le câble est-il correctement branché à la prise INPUT?

Pas de son
• Votre instrument est-il bien branché à la prise INPUT du SDD-3000 PEDAL?
• Le câble est-il endommagé?
• Le volume du dispositif branché à la prise INPUT est-il réglé au minimum?
• Avez-vous activé la fonction “NO DRY” et coupé l’effet (“bypass”)?

Pas d’effet
• Le processeur est-il activé?
• Avez-vous assigné le paramètre BALANCE à la pédale d’expression branchée à la prise CONTROL 

PEDAL?

Le son n’est pas bon
• Vérifiez les réglages d’effet.

Le son ne change pas quand vous actionnez les pédales, boutons, 
sélecteurs ou commandes
• L’effet est-il coupé?
• La fonction “Key Lock” est-elle activée?

L’appareil s’éteint de façon inattendue
• Le SDD-3000 PEDAL est doté d’une fonction de coupure automatique de l’alimentation après 

4 heures d’inactivité. Pour désactiver cette fonction, voyez “Auto Power-Off function (Coupure 
automatique d’alimentation)” à la page 52.

Dépannage
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Entrée (0dBm=775mV)

Niveau d’entrée
-30dBm
-10dBm
+4dBm

Niveau maximum (saturation) (VR sur 5) 
-13dBm
+7dBm
+21dBm

Sortie (0dBm=775mV)

Niveau de sortie
-20dBm
-10dBm
+4dBm

Niveau maximum (saturation)
 -3dBm
+7dBm
+21dBm

Réponse en fréquence (type) 10Hz−20kHz: +0.5dB, -1dB (direct)
10Hz−17KHz: +0.5dB, -3dB (effet) 

Plage dynamique (type) 110dB (direct) A-Weighted
94dB (effet) A-Weighted

Filtre

Passe-haut

Fréquence de transfert
125Hz
250Hz
500Hz

Atténuation
-3dB/OCT
-3dB/OCT
-3dB/OCT

Passe-bas
8KHz
4KHz
2KHz

-6dB/OCT
-6dB/OCT
-6dB/OCT

Modulation

Plage de fréquence: 0,0 (arrêt), 0,01Hz−15Hz
Forme d’onde (  ,  ,  , aléatoire, enveloppe)
Intensité: 
Types de delay KOSMIC, PITCH: -12−0−+12
 Autres types de delay:  0.0−10.0

Temps de retard 1−4000ms par pas de 1ms (avec bande passante intégrale)

Dimensions (L x P x H) 260 x 170 x 77 mm

Poids 1,5 kg

Alimentation Adaptateur secteur CC 9V  ( )

Consommation électrique CC 9V 600mA

Accessoires fournis Adaptateur secteur CC 9V, Manuel d’utilisation

Options Pédale d’expression/de volume XVP-10, contrôleur au pied 
EXP-2

Fiche technique
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Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

Aufstellungsort
Vermeiden Sie das Aufstellen des Geräts an 
Orten, an denen
• es direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt ist;
• hohe Feuchtigkeit oder Extremtemperaturen 

auftreten können;
• Staub oder Schmutz in großen Mengen vor-

handen sind;
• das Gerät Erschütterungen ausgesetzt sein 

kann.
• in der Nähe eines Magnetfeldes.

Stromversorgung 
Schließen Sie das optionale Netzteil nur an 
eine geeignete Steckdose an. Verbinden Sie 
es niemals mit einer Steckdose einer anderen 
Spannung.

Störeinflüsse auf andere Elektro-
geräte
Dieser kann bei in der Nähe aufgestellten 
Rund-funkempfängern oder Fernsehgeräten 
Empfangsstörungen hervorrufen. Betreiben Sie 
solche Geräte nur in einem geeigneten Abstand 
von diesem Erzeugnis.

Bedienung
Vermeiden Sie bei der Bedienung von Schaltern 
und Reglern unangemessenen Kraftaufwand.

Reinigung
Bei auftretender Verschmutzung können 
Sie das Gehäuse mit einem trockenen, sau-
beren Tuch abwischen. Verwenden Sie 
keinerlei Flüssigreiniger wie beispielswei-
se Reinigungsbenzin, Verdünnungs- oder 
Spülmittel. Verwenden Sie niemals brennbare 
Reiniger.

Bedienungsanleitung
Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung gut 
auf, falls Sie sie später noch einmal benötigen.

Flüssigkeiten und Fremdkörper
Stellen Sie niemals Behältnisse mit Flüssigkeiten 
in der Nähe des Geräts auf. Wenn Flüssigkeit 
in das Gerät gelangt, können Beschädigung 
des Geräts, Feuer oder ein elek-trischer Schlag 
die Folge sein.
Beachten Sie, daß keinerlei Fremdkörper in 
das Gerät gelangen. Sollte ein Fremdkörper in 
das Gerät gelangt sein, so trennen Sie es sofort 
vom Netz. Wenden Sie sich dann an Ihren korg-
Fachhändler.
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Hinweis zur Entsorgung (Nur EU)
Wenn Sie das Symbol mit der „durchge-
kreuzten Mülltonne“ auf Ihrem Produkt, 
der dazugehörigen Bedienungsanleitung, 
der Batterie oder dem Batteriefach sehen, 
müssen Sie das Produkt in der vorge-
schriebenen Art und Weise entsorgen. 
Dies bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt mit 
elektrischen und elektronischen 

Komponenten nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf. Für Produkte dieser Art 
existiert ein separates, gesetzlich festgelegtes 
Entsorgungssystem. Gebrauchte elektrische und 
elektronische Geräte müssen separat entsorgt wer-
den, um ein umweltgerechtes Recycling sicherzu-
stellen. Diese Produkte müssen bei benannten 
Sammelstellen abgegeben werden. Die Entsorgung 
ist für den Endverbraucher kostenfrei! Bitte erkun-
digen sie sich bei ihrer zuständigen Behörde, wo 
sie diese Produkte zur fachgerechten Entsorgung 
abgeben können.
Falls ihr Produkt mit Batterien oder Akkumulatoren 
ausgerüstet ist, müssen sie diese vor Abgabe des 
Produktes entfernen und separat entsorgen (sie-
he oben). Die Abgabe dieses Produktes bei einer 
zuständigen Stelle hilft ihnen, dass das Produkt 
umweltgerecht entsorgt wird. Damit leisten sie 
persönlich einen nicht unerheblichen Beitrag 
zum Schutz der Umwelt und der menschlichen 
Gesundheit vor möglichen negativen Effekten 
durch unsachgemäße Entsorgung von Müll. 
Batterien oder Akkus, die Schadstoffe enthalten, 
sind auch mit dem Symbol einer durchgekreuz-
ten Mülltonne gekennzeichnet. In der Nähe zum 
Mülltonnensymbol befindet sich die chemische 
Bezeichnung des Schadstoffes.
Cd oder NiCd steht für Cadmium, Pb für Blei und 
Hg für Quecksilber.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS FÜR KUNDEN
Dieses Produkt wurde unter strenger Beachtung 
von Spezifikationen und Spannungsanforderungen 
hergestellt, die im Bestimmungsland gelten. 
Wenn Sie dieses Produkt über das Internet, per 
Postversand und/oder mit telefonischer Bestellung 
gekauft haben, müssen Sie bestätigen, dass dieses 
Produkt für Ihr Wohngebiet ausgelegt ist.
WARNUNG: Verwendung dieses Produkts in ei-
nem anderen Land als dem, für das es bestimmt 
ist, verwendet wird, kann gefährlich sein und die 
Garantie des Herstellers oder Importeurs hinfällig 
lassen werden. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Quittung 
als Kaufbeleg auf, da andernfalls das Produkt von 
der Garantie des Herstellers oder Importeurs aus-
geschlossen werden kann..

* Alle Produkt- und Firmennamen sind Warenzeichen 
oder eingetragene Warenzeichen der betreffenden 
Eigentümer.
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Vielen Dank, dass sie sich zum Kauf eines programmierbaren Digital-Delays KORG SDD-
3000 PEDAL entschlossen haben. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgsam durch, um das Beste 
aus Ihrem neuen Instrument herausholen zu können.

Wichtigste Eigenschaften des KORG SDD-3000 PEDAL

1 Emulation.des.Originalschaltkreises.des.1982.erschienenen.SDD-3000.

2 Auswahl.unter.acht.Arten.von.Delayeffekten,.z..B..SDD-3000.Modeling,.KOSMIC.zur.
Produktion.fantastischer.Sounds.sowie.Rückwärts-Delay.

3 Großer.Delayzeit-Bereich.von.1.msec.bis.maximal.4.000.msec.

4 Speicherung.von.bis.zu.80.Programmen.(40.Bänke.x.2.Kanäle)

5
Auswahl.unter.fünf.grundlegenden.Modulations-Wellenformen.(Sinus,.Sägezahn,.
Rechteck,.Zufall,.Hüllkurve)..Zusätzlich.besteht.die.Möglichkeit,.Wellenformen.aus.zwei.
unterschiedlichen.Typen.zu.kombinieren.und.diese.genau.einzustellen.

6 Erzeugung.von.Spezialeffekten.wie:.Flanger,.Chorus,.Vibrato,.Verdopplung.und.
Doppler-Effekten.

7 Die.integrierten.Filter.erlauben.eine.Klangregelung.des.Delays.und.die.Einstellung.
vielfältiger.Klangfarben.von.klar.bis.weich.und.mild.

8 MIDI.IN.und.MIDI.OUT/THRU.Buchsen.ermöglichen.den.Empfang.von.Program.Change-
Nachrichten.externer.Geräte.und.die.Speicherung.von.Programmdaten.(Bulk.Dump.).

9 Bei.Verwendung.eines.als.Zubehör.erhältlichen.Pedals.können.mehrere.Effektparameter.
gleichzeitig.gesteuert.werden.

10 L/C/R-Funktion.zum.Aufteilen.des.Ausgangs.in.einen.linken,.rechten.und.zentralen.
Kanal.per.Tastendruck.

 Das SDD-3000 PEDAL bietet eine Energiesparfunktion, die das Gerät automatisch ausschaltet 
(Energiesparmodus), wenn Sie es länger als 4 Stunden nicht verwenden. Ab Werk ist die 
Energiesparfunktion aktiviert.
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Oberseite

Programmierbare Sektionen des KORG SDD-3000 PEDAL

Der in der Abbildung markierte Bereich ist von einer CPU gesteuert, was die Speicherung von 
80 Programmen (40 Bänke x 2) erlaubt. Die Programme beinhalten Einstellungen zu Delay-Typ, 
Delayzeit, Regeneration, Modulation, Effekte (BALANCE), Ducking und Pedalzuweisung sowie 
MIDI- und Systemeinstellungen (grundlegende Einstellungen des SDD-3000 PEDAL).

1. SCHALTER 
1. TAP/BANK DOWN-Fußschalter
Hiermit wählen Sie die Delayzeit 
aus. Drücken Sie den TAP/
BANK DOWN-Schalter zwei 
Mal. Der Intervall zwischen 
diesen beiden Vorgängen wird 
als Delayzeit übernommen.
Im Bankauswahlmodus wäh-
len Sie durch Drücken dieses 
Fußschalters eine kleinere 
Banknummer aus.

2. BANK UP-Fußschalter
Im Bankauswahlmodus wäh-
len Sie durch Drücken die-
ses Fußschalters eine größere 
Banknummer aus.

1 2 3

3. Kanal A und B Fußschalter
Hiermit wählen Sie den Kanal 
der angewählten Bank aus.
Durch Drücken des Fußschalters 
für den gewählten Kanal kön-
nen Sie zudem den Effekt auf 
Bypass schalten.
Siehe Seite 73 „Ein Programm 
auswählen“.

* Der schattierte Bereich (  ) 
der Abbildung zeigt den in die-
sem Abschnitt beschriebenen Teil 
des SDD-3000 PEDAL.
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2. INPUT 
LEVEL-Regler

1. INPUT 
ATTENUATOR
-Schalter

1. HEADROOM
-Anzeige

2. INPUT 
1. INPUT ATTENUATOR-Schalter
Hiermit passen Sie die Ein-
gangsempfindlichkeit an den 
Ausgangspegel des angeschlos-
senen Instruments an.
–30dB: E-Gitarren mit Single-Coil-
Tonabnehmern und Instrumente 
mit niedrigem Ausgangspegel.
–10dB: E-Gitarren, Synthesizer 
und andere Audiogeräte.
+4dB: PA-Mischpulte und ande-
re professionelle Audiogeräte.

3. HEADROOM 
1. HEADROOM-Anzeige
Skala zur Überprüfung des Ein-
gangspegels des am SDD-3000 
PEDAL anliegenden Signals.
Ein falsch gewählter Eingangspegel 
kann zu Verzerrungen oder einem 
zu geringen Rauschabstand füh-
ren.
Regeln Sie bei Höchstlautstärke 
den Pegel mit dem INPUT LEVEL-
Regler, bis das Eingangssignal 
nicht mehr clippt.

2. INPUT LEVEL-Regler
Hiermit stellen Sie den Ein-
gangspegel ein, den Sie mit der 
HEADROOM-Anzeige über-
prüfen können. Wählen Sie den 
Pegel nicht zu hoch, um Verzer-
rungen möglichst zu vermeiden.
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4. PROGRAM 
1. PROGRAM-Display
Display zur Darstellung der Bank-
nummer (01-40) und des Kanals 
des am SDD-3000 PEDAL gewähl-
ten Programms. Jede Bank hat zwei 
Kanäle (A und B).

2. WRITE-Taste
Drücken Sie diese Taste zum 
Speichern eines Programms.

3. EXIT-Taste
Drücken Sie diese Taste zum 
Abbrechen des gerade durch-
geführten Vorgangs.

5. DELAY TIME 
1. TIME/VALUE-Display
Display zur Anzeige der Delay-
zeit und der Werte der diversen 
Parameter.

2. DELAY TIME-Regler
Regler zur Einstellung der 
Delayzeit (1-4000 msec) oder 
zum Setzen einer Note bei ak-
tivierter SYNC-Funktion.

3. R TIME-Taste
Wird diese Taste aktiviert (LED 
leuchtet), können Sie mit dem 
DELAY TIME-Regler die De-
layzeit des rechten Kanals ein-
stellen. Zusätzlich können Sie 
mit dem FEEDBACK-Regler 
die Rückführung des rechten 
Kanals regeln.

 Die von den entsprechen-
den Reglern eingestellten 
Delayzeiten und Rückfüh-
rungen bleiben nach dem 

Umschalten vom linken auf 
den rechten Kanal bzw. vom 
rechten auf den linken Kanal 
unverändert, selbst wenn die 
Regler betätigt werden – und 
zwar solange, bis die Regler-
position den Parameterein-
stellungen entspricht.

Bei aktivierter SYNC-Funktion 
wird die Delayzeit des linken 
oder rechten Kanals als mit 
dem Tap-Tempo synchronisier-
te Note gesetzt. 

1. PROGRAM-Display

2. WRITE-Taste

3. EXIT-Taste

4. FINE-Taste

3. R TIME-Taste

2. DELAY TIME-Regler
5. SYNC LED

1. TIME/VALUE
-Display

Siehe Seite 74 „Die Delayzeit als 
Note einstellen“.

4. FINE-Taste
Bei aktivierter Taste (LED leuch-
tet) kann die Delayzeit im Bereich 
von -50 msec bis +50 msec präzise 
eingestellt werden.
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6. DELAY TYPE 
1. SELECT-Taste
Taste zum Umschalten des Delay-
Typs.
SDD-3000: Dieser 1982 entstandene 
Effekt ist weltweit bei Gitarristen und 
Toningenieuren aufgrund seiner cha-
rakteristischen Klangeigenschaften 
beliebt. Der weiterhin populäre 
Klang bleibt unverändert, die 
Bedienungsfreundlichkeit jedoch 
wurde deutlich verbessert.
ANALOG: Emulation eines 
analogen Delays mit Eimerket-
tenschaltung (BBD). Simuliert 
die für analoge Schaltungen 
typische Verzerrung und Beein-
trächtigung der Klangqualität.
TAPE: Simuliert Verzerrung 
und Laufschwankungen eines 
Bandechos.
MODERN: Ein sauberes und 
dem ursprünglichen Klang ge-
treues Delay.
KOSMIC: Dieses Delay fügt dem 
Hall Tonhöhenverschiebungen 
hinzu. Durch Verändern der Pa-
rametereinstellungen erzielen 
Sie vielfältige Effekte von einem 
natürlichen Hall über streicher-
ähnliche Klänge bis hin zu einem 
unheimlich tiefen und düsteren 
Nachhall.

1. SELECT-Taste

2. L/C/R-Taste

Erhöhen Sie im Feld MODULATION 
den Parameter FREQUENCY, um die 
Lautstärke zu modulieren und noch 
fantastischere Effekte zu erzielen.
REVERSE: Bei diesem Effekt wer-
den die Delay-Wiederholungen 
umgekehrt abgespielt.
PITCH: Vor das Delay ist ein Pitch 
Shifter geschaltet. Mit dem INTEN-
SITY-Regler im Feld MODULATI-
ON können Sie die Variation der 
Tonhöhenverschiebung einstellen. 
Soll die Tonhöhenverschiebung 
nicht variiert werden, stellen Sie 
den FREQUENCY-Regler auf 0.
PANNING: Hierbei können Sie mit 
der Modulation die Ausrichtung 
der Delay-Wiedergabe steuern.

2. L/C/R-Taste
An (LED leuchtet): Erzeugt ein 
„Multitap-Delay“, das links, in der 
Mitte und rechts wiedergegeben 
wird.
Die Delayzeit- und Rückführungs-
einstellungen des rechten Kanals 
sind deaktiviert.

Aus (LED leuchtet nicht): Erzeugt 
ein normales Stereo-Eingang / 
Stereo-Ausgang Delay.
Tipp: Falls als Delay-Typ PAN-
NING gewählt ist, übernimmt die 
L/C/R-Taste folgende Funktion:
Am (LED leuchtet): Das Panning 
ist in der Mitte zentriert.
Aus (LED leuchtet nicht): Der 
Panning-Bereich beginnt links. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass der 
FREQUENCY-Regler auf 0 steht 
und stellen Sie die Richtung mit 
dem INTENSITY-Regler ein.

Um größere Veränderungen der 
Delayzeit vornehmen zu können, 
drücken Sie die FINE-Taste erneut 
– die LED erlischt.
Der Wert bleibt nun auch beim Be-
tätigen des Reglers solange unver-
ändert, bis die Reglerposition den 
aktuellen Parametereinstellungen 
entspricht.

5. SYNC LED
Zeigt die Methode zum Einstel-
len der Delayzeit an.
Drücken Sie gleichzeitig die R 
TIME- und FINE-Tasten, um 
die Methode zum Einstellen 
der Delayzeit zu ändern.
SYNC aktiviert (LED leuchtet): 
Die Delayzeit wird mit dem TAP/

BANK DOWN-Fußschalter als mit 
dem Tap-Tempo synchronisierte 
Note gesetzt
Siehe Seite 74 „Die Delayzeit als 
Note einstellen“.
SYNC deaktiviert (LED leuch-
tet nicht): Die Delayzeit wird in 
Millisekunden eingestellt.



67

1. FEEDBACK
-Regler

2. INV-Taste 3. FILTER-Taste

7. REGENERATION 
1. FEEDBACK-Regler
Mit diesem Regler stellen Sie 
Anzahl der Wiederholungen 
des Delays ein (Rückführung).

2. INV-Taste
Hiermit können Sie die Phase 
des Delayklangs umdrehen.
Sie können den Klang stark 
verändern, wenn Sie einen De-
layklang mit invertierter Phase 
dem Eingangssignal hinzufü-
gen und einem kurzen Delay, 
beispielsweise einem Flanger, 
eine Rückführung zuweisen. 
Bei aktiviertem Inverter leuch-
tet die LED.

3. FILTER-Taste
Sie können die Klangqualität des 
durch die Delay-Modulation ge-
führten Signals (Delayklang) ein-
stellen. Der Rückführungseffekt 
auf das durch das Filter geleitete 
Signal steigt mit zunehmendem 
Rückführungswert (Anzahl der 
Wiederholungen).

8. MODULATION 
1. WAVEFORM-Regler
Regler zur Auswahl der Wel-
lenform. Hiermit bestimmen 
Sie die Wellenform zur Mo-
dulation der Delayzeit, der 
Panningphase, der Variation 
der Tonhöhenverschiebung etc.
Befindet sich der Regler zwischen 
zwei Wellenformen, wird eine 
Kombination der beiden erzeugt. 
Sie können mit diesem Regler 
eine Vielfalt von Effekten von 
natürlich bis komplex erzeugen.

 (Sinus): Diese Wellenform 
eignet sich für Effekte wie 
Chorus, Vibrato und Flanger.

 (Sägezahn): Diese Wellenform eig-
net sich für dieselben Anwendungen 
wie Sinus.

 (Rechteck): Wellenform zur 
Kombination spezieller Effekte, 
zum Beispiel einer Wiederholung 
in unterschiedlichen Tonhöhen. 
RND (Zufall): Hiermit wird die 
Delayzeit unregelmäßig verändert. 
Diese Wellenform eignet sich zur 
Emulation der Gleichlaufschwan-
kungen eines Bandechos.

1. WAVEFORM-Regler 2. INTENSITY-Regler 3. FREQUENCY-Regler

ENV (Hüllkurve): Die Delayzeit 
ändert sich gemäß der Hüllkurve 
(Lautstärkeveränderung) des am 
Eingang anliegenden Signals. Diese 
Wellenform eignet sich beispiels-
weise für einen Doppler-Effekt.
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1. BALANCE-Regler

1. OUTPUT ATTENUATOR-
Schalter

2. INTENSITY-Regler
Mit diesem Regler wählen Sie das 
Ausmaß der Modulation. Bei den 
Delay-Typen PITCH und KOSMIC 
regelt der INTENSITY-Regler die 
Tonhöhenverschiebung.

3. FREQUENCY-Regler
Regler zum Einstellen der 
Oszillatorfrequenz des modu-
lierenden LFO.
Tipp: Falls der FREQUENCY-
Regler auf 0 steht, wird der 
INTENSITY-Regler zur direkten 
Modulationsquelle.

9. EFFECT 
1. BALANCE-Regler
Regler zur Einstellung des 
Lautstärkeverhältnisses zwi-
schen dem unbearbeiteten, am 
Eingang anliegenden Klang 
und dem durch die Delay-
Module geführten Delayklang.

10. OUTPUT ATTENUATOR 
1. OUTPUT ATTENUATOR-

Schalter
Schalter zur Auswahl des 
Ausgangspegels. Wählen Sie 
hiermit die für das am Ausgang 
des SDD-3000 PEDAL ange-
schlossene Gerät geeignete 
Einstellung.
–20dB: Audiogeräte und Verstärker 
für Musikinstrumente.
–10dB: Semiprofessionelle Geräte 
und anderes Studio-Equipment.
+4dB: PA-Mischpulte und an-
dere professionelle Geräte.
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1. PEDAL-Taste 2. MIDI/SYS-Taste

11. SYSTEM 
1. PEDAL-Taste
Drücken Sie diese Taste, um 
die Einstellungen des an die 
CONTROL PEDAL-Buchse auf 
der Rückseite angeschlossenen 
Schwellpedals (als Zubehör er-
hältlich) vorzunehmen.
Siehe Seite 75, „Verwendung ei-
nes Schwellpedals“.

2. MIDI/SYS-Taste
Drücken Sie diese Taste, um 
MIDI-Einstellungen und globa-
le Einstellungen des SDD-3000 
PEDAL vorzunehmen oder ei-
nen Bulk Dump durchzuführen.
Siehe Seite 78, „MIDI- und 
Systemeinstellungen“.

12. DUCKING 
Bei lauten Eingangssignalen kann 
die Lautstärke des Effekts automa-
tisch abgesenkt werden, um den 
Originalklang zu betonen.
Halten Sie die MDIDI/SYS-
Taste gedrückt und wählen Sie 
mit dem INTENSITY-Regler im 
Feld MODULATION die geeig-
nete Einstellung.
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Rückseite

1. INPUT-Buchsen (L/MONO, R)
Hier muss die Signalquelle (z.B. eine Gitarre) 
angeschlossen werden. Wenn die Signalquelle 
mono ist, müssen Sie sie an die L/MONO-
Buchse anschließen.
Wenn Sie etwas an die INPUT (L/MONO)-
Buchse anschließen, wird der SDD-3000 PEDAL 
eingeschaltet.

2. OUTPUT-Buchsen (L/MONO, R)
Verbinden Sie diese Buchse mit Ihrem 
Gitarrenverstärker oder einem Mischpult.
Wenn der Verstärker usw. mono ist, müssen 
Sie ihn an die L/MONO-Buchse anschließen.

 Schließen Sie niemals einen Kopfhörer an 
die OUTPUT-Buchsen an. Sonst könnte der 
Kopfhörer nämlich beschädigt werden.

Tipp: Bestimmte Effekte klingen erst in Stereo 
wirklich überzeugend.
Tipp: Bei Bedarf können Sie die Gitarre auch 
an den Verstärker anschließen und dieses Gerät 
mit dessen SEND/RETURN-Buchsen verbin-
den. Außerdem können Sie jederzeit die „NO 
DRY“-Funktion verwenden (Siehe Seite 80).

3. CONTROL PEDAL-Buchse
Hier kann ein optionales Expression-Pedal wie das 
KORG XVP-10 oder EXP-2 angeschlossen werden.

4. MIDI-Buchsen (IN, MIDI OUT/THRU)
Die MIDI IN-Buchse dient dem Empfang von 
MIDI-Daten. Schließen Sie an diese Buchse ein 
externes MIDI-Gerät an, um damit das SDD-
3000 PEDAL zu steuern.

Die MIDI OUT/THRU-Buchse dient dem Senden 
von MIDI-Daten. Schließen Sie an diese Buchse 
ein externes MIDI-Gerät an, das Sie mit dem 
SDD-3000 PEDAL steuern möchten. Zusätzlich 
und je nach vorgenommenen Einstellungen 
können MIDI-Nachrichten, die an der MIDI 
IN-Buchse anliegen, direkt ausgegeben werden.

 Die MIDI-Einstellungen sind im MID/
SYS-Einstellungsmodus deaktiviert, d. h. 
beim Speichern eines Programms sowie 
beim Vornehmen oder Löschen von 
Pedaleinstellungen.

Apropos MIDI
MIDI steht für „Musical Instrument Digital 
Interface“ und ist ein Weltstandard für den 
Austausch der verschiedenen Musik-Datentypen 
zwischen elektronischen Musikinstrumenten und 
Computern. Wenn MIDI-Kabel zur Verbindung 
zweier oder mehrerer MIDI-Geräte verwendet 
werden, können Spieldaten zwischen diesen aus-
getauscht werden, auch dann, wenn die Geräte 
unterschiedlichen Fabrikats sind.

5. Kabelhaken
Wickeln Sie das Netzteilkabel um 
diesen Haken, um zu verhindern, 
dass sich die Verbindung wäh-
rend des Betriebs löst.

6. DC 9V-Buchse
Schließen Sie hier das mitgelieferte Netzteil an.
 Die Verwendung anderer Netzteile könnte 

zu Schäden führen.
 Verbinden Sie das Netzteil immer zuerst mit 

dem Gerät und erst danach mit einer Steckdose.

3 2 16 5 4
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Anschlüsse

Serieller Anschluss

Zur Steckdose
Netzteil

Gitarrenverstärker

Schwellpedal

Tipp:  Wählen Sie die zu den angeschlossenen Geräten passenden 
INPUT ATTENUATOR- und OUTPUT ATTENUATOR-Einstellungen.

Zum Anschluss an den Eingang Ihres Gitarrenverstärk-
ers oder Mischpults.
Wenn der Verstärker usw. mono ist, müssen Sie ihn an 
die OUTPUT L/ MONO-Buchse anschließen.

Zum Anschluss an die AUX 
OUT-Buchse Ihrer Gitarre, Ihres 
Synthesizers oder Mischpults.
Wenn die Signalquelle mono ist, 
müssen Sie sie an die INPUT (L/ 
MONO)-Buchse anschließen.
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Zur Steckdose
Netzteil

Schwellpedal

AUX RETURN AUX SEND

Tipp: Wählen Sie die zu den angeschlossenen Geräten passenden 
INPUT ATTENUATOR- und OUTPUT ATTENUATOR-Einstellungen.
Tipp:  Aktivieren Sie die No Dry-Funktion, damit das SDD-3000 
PEDAL keinen unbearbeiteten Klang wiedergibt.

Verbinden Sie die AUX SEND-Buchse 
Ihres Mischpults oder die SEND-Buchse 
Ihres Verstärkers mit der INPUT-Buchse.

Verbinden Sie die AUX RETURN-Buchse 
Ihres Mischpults oder die RETURN-Buchse 
Ihres Verstärkers mit der OUTPUT-Buchse.
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Bei Verwendung eines externen MIDI-Geräts

MIDI kabel

 Sequenzer, MIDI-Datenspeicher, etc.

Zur Steckdose

Netzteil

Dank MIDI kann das SDD-3000 PEDAL über einen Sequenzer gesteuert werden oder externe 
MIDI-Geräte steuern. Zudem können Daten, die auf einem MIDI-Datenspeicher oder Sequenzer 
gespeichert sind, welche das Senden und Empfangen von MIDI-Exklusivdaten ermöglichen, in den 
Speicher des SDD-3000 PEDAL geladen werden.
Hinweis: Um den Austausch von MIDI-Daten mit einem externen MIDI-Gerät zu ermöglichen, 
muss dieses mit einem MIDI-Kabel ans SDD-3000 PEDAL angeschlossen sein und an beiden Geräten 
derselbe MIDI Kanal ausgewählt werden (Siehe Seite 80 “Auswahl des MIDI-Kanals”).
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Bedienung

Ein-/Ausschalten
Einschalten
1. Verringern Sie die Lautstärke am anzuschließenden Verstärker oder Mischpult und schließen 

Sie das Gerät mit einem geeigneten Kabel an die INPUT-Buchse des SDD-3000 PEDAL an.
Sobald ein Klinkenstecker in die INPUT-Buchse geführt wird, schaltet sich das SDD-3000 
PEDAL ein.

2. Wählen Sie mit dem INPUT ATTENUATOR-Schalter und dem OUTPUT ATTENUATOR-
Schalter die zu dem angeschlossenen Instrument oder Gerät passenden Einstellungen.
Siehe Seite 64 „INPUT ATTENUATOR-Schalter“
Siehe Seite 68 „OUTPUT ATTENUATOR-Schalter“

3. Stellen Sie den Eingangspegel des SDD-300 PEADAL ein.
Spielen Sie Ihr Instrument – achten Sie dabei auf die HEAD ROOM-Anzeige und regeln Sie 
den Pegel mit dem INPUT LEVEL-Regler.
Drehen Sie hierzu den INPUT LEVEL-Regler von seiner Endposition so weit hinunter,, bis das 
Eingangssignal nicht mehr clippt.

 Ein falsch gewählter Eingangspegel kann zu Verzerrungen oder einem zu geringen 
Rauschabstand führen.

4. Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke am angeschlossenen Verstärker oder Mischpult.
Hinweis: Das SDD-3000 PEDAL besitzt eine Energiesparfunktion. Wenn über etwa 4 Stunden 
hinweg keine Bedienung erfolgt oder kein Eingangssignal anliegt, schaltet sich das SDD-3000 
PEDAL automatisch aus. (Siehe seite 22 „Energiesparfunktion”)

Ausschalten
1. Verringern Sie die Lautstärke am angeschlossenen Verstärker oder Mischpult auf 0.

2. Ziehen Sie das Kabel aus der INPUT-Buchse.

Ein Programm auswählen
1. Drücken Sie den BANK UP-Fußschalter. Alternativ dazu können Sie auch den TAP/BANK 

DOWN-Fußschalter gedrückt halten.
Die Banknummer erhöht oder vermindert sich um 1 und das SDD-3000 PEDAL schaltet in den 
Bankauswahlmodus. Nun blinkt das PROGRAM-Display.

2. Wählen Sie mit den TAP/BANK DOWN- und BANK UP-Fußschaltern die Programmbank aus.
Mit jedem Drücken des TAP/BANK DOWN-Fußschalters vermindert sich die Banknummer 
um 1. Halten Sie den Fußschalter gedrückt, vermindert sich die Banknummer um 10.
Mit jedem Drücken des BANK UP-Fußschalters erhöht sich die Banknummer um 1. Halten Sie 
den Fußschalter gedrückt, erhöht sich die Banknummer um 10.
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3. Wählen Sie mit den Kanal-Fußschaltern A und B den Programmkanal aus.
Wenn mit den Fußschaltern A und B ein Kanal ausgewählt 
wurde, wird der Bankauswahlmodus beendet und die LED 
des gewählten Kanals leuchtet auf. Das PROGRAM-Display 
wechselt vom Blinken zum Leuchten.
Nach Beendigung des Bankauswahlmodus kann mit dem TAP/
BANK DOWN-Fußschalter die Delayzeit eingestellt werden.

Delayzeit einstellen
Sie können am SDD-3000 PEDAL die Delayzeit im Voraus einstellen oder die Delayzeit passend 
zum Tempo des gespielten Songs einstellen.

Die Delayzeit im Takt einstellen
1. Drücken Sie den TAP/BANK DOWN-Fußschalter im Takt zum gespielten Song.

Der Intervall zwischen dem Betätigen des Fußschalters wird als Delayzeit übernommen. Die 
Delayzeit wird im TIME/VALUE-Display angezeigt und die LED des TAP/BANK DOWN-
Fußschalters blinkt. Für den linken und rechten Kanal wird dieselbe Delayzeit eingestellt.

Die Delayzeit als Note einstellen
1. Drücken Sie gleichzeitig die R TIME- und FINE-Tasten im Feld DELAY TIME – die SYNC-

LED leuchtet.
Bei aktivierter SYNC-Funktion (SYNC-LED leuchtet) wird die Delayzeit als mit dem vom TAP/
BANK DOWN-Fußschalter vorgegebenen Tap-Tempo synchronisierte Note gesetzt.
Hinweis: Die SYNC-Einstellung wird im jeweiligen Programm gespeichert.

2. Wählen Sie mit dem DELAY TIME-Regler im Feld DELAY TIME eine Note aus.
Es gibt 11 Noteneinstellungen von einer ganzen Note (1-1) bis zu einer Zweiunddreißigstel-
Note (1-32).
Die Delayzeit wird gemäß folgender Abbildung mit dem von Ihnen vorgegebenen Tap-Tempo 
synchronisiert und als Note gesetzt.

TAP TAP TAP TAP TAP

Kanal A Kanal B
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3. Drücken Sie den TAP/BANK DOWN-Fußschalter im Takt zum gespielten Song.
Die Delayzeit wird als mit dem vom TAP/BANK DOWN-Fußschalter vorgegebenen Tap-Tempo 
synchronisierte Note gesetzt.
Das Tempo (BPM) wird im TIME/VALUE-Display angezeigt und die LED des TAP/BANK 
DOWN-Fußschalters blinkt rot.

Einstellungen eines gespeicherten Programms überprüfen
Beim Verändern von Parametereinstellungen mit Reglern und Schaltern leuchtet ein Punkt („•“) in 
der unteren rechten Ecke des TIME/VALUE-Displays auf, wenn die Position des Reglers oder Schalters 
der im Programm gespeicherten Einstellung entspricht. Entsprechen alle Parametereinstellungen 
den im Programm gespeicherten Einstellungen, leuchtet zusätzlich ein Punkt („•“) in der unteren 
rechten Ecke des PROGRAM-Displays auf.

Sperrfunktion
Mit der Sperrfunktion der Bedienelemente verhindern Sie ein versehentliches Verstellen von 
Parametern, z. B. bei Auftritten.

1. Halten Sie die EXIT-Taste gedrückt, bis „Lock“ im TIME/VALUE-Display angezeigt wird.
Nun sind die Tasten und Regler der Oberseite funktionslos. Nur die Fußschalter TAP/BANK 
DOWN, BANK UP sowie Kanal A und B bleiben aktiviert.
Hinweis: Der INPUT ATTENUATOR-Schalter, der OUTPUT ATTENUATOR-Schalter sowie 
der INPUT LEVEL-Regler lassen sich mit der Sperrfunktion nicht deaktivieren.

2. Um die Sperrfunktion zu deaktivieren, halten Sie die EXIT-Taste gedrückt, bis „OFF“ im 
TIME/VALUE-Display angezeigt wird.

Verwendung eines Schwellpedals
Sie können ein als Zubehör erhältliches Schwellpedal an die CONTROL PEDAL-Buchse anschlie-
ßen, um damit Effektparameter zu steuern. Die Pedaleinstellungen werden in den Programmen 
gespeichert (Siehe Seite 77 „Editierte Effekte an einem ausgewählten Speicherort speichern“).

Parameter mit dem Pedal steuern
1.  Schalten Sie das SDD-3000 PEDAL aus und schließen Sie ein Schwellpedal an.

2. Schließen Sie ein Kabel an die INPUT (L/MONO)-Buchse an, um das SDD-3000 PEDAL 
einzuschalten.

3. Drücken Sie die PEDAL-Taste im Feld SYSTEM.
Die LED leuchtet grün und im TIME/VALUE-Display erscheint „PdL_“.

4. Stellen Sie den Klang für die oberste Position des Pedals ein.

5. Drücken Sie die PEDAL-Taste.
Im TIME/VALUE-Display erscheint „PdL‾“.

6. Stellen Sie den Klang für die unterste (gedrückte) Position des Pedals ein.
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7. Drücken Sie die PEDAL-Taste.
Die LED leuchtet rot.

 Die Einstellungen von INPUT ATTENUATOR, OUTPUT ATTENUATOR und INPUT 
LEVEL lassen sich nicht über ein Schwellpedal steuern.

 Wenn Sie mit dem Pedal die Delayzeit steuern, wird die Einstellung gelöscht, sobald die 
SYNC-Einstellung geändert wird.

Löschen der Pedal-Einstellungen
1. Halten Sie die PEDAL-Taste gedrückt. Lassen Sie die Taste los, sobald im PROGRAM-

Display „Pdl“ und im TIME/VALUE-Display „CncL“ erscheinen.

2. Betätigen Sie den Regler oder Schalter, der nicht weiter vom Pedal gesteuert werden soll.
Falls Sie den Vorgang abbrechen wollen, drücken Sie die EXIT-Taste.

3. Drücken Sie die PEDAL-Taste.
Im TIME/VALUE-Display erscheint „CPLt“ – nun steuert das Pedal nicht mehr die Parameter 
für den in Schritt 2 betätigten Regler oder Schalter.
Falls die PEDAL-Taste gedrückt wird, ohne vorher einen Regler oder Schalter zu betätigen 
(Schritt 2), werden sämtliche dem Pedal zugewiesenen Parameter gelöscht. 

Empfindlichkeit des Expression-Pedals
Wenn das Pedal den zugeordneten Parameter oder die Lautstärke nur teilweise beeinflusst, müssen 
Sie die Empfindlichkeit die SDD-3000 PEDAL folgendermaßen ändern.

 Während dieser Einstellung müssen Sie das Pedal mit dem Fuß hin und her bewegen. Wenn Sie 
das Pedal mit der Hand bewegen, wird eventuell ein falscher Empfindlichkeitswert eingestellt.

1. Halten Sie die PEDAL- und MIDI/SYS-Tasten gedrückt, während Sie eine Klinke an die 
INPUT (L/MONO)-Buchse anschließen.

2. Warten Sie, bis das Display „PdL“ anzeigt und geben Sie die Tasten frei.

3. Wenn das Display „PdL_“ anzeigt, müssen Sie das Pedal langsam hochklappen und die 
WRITE-Taste drücken, sobald Sie sich am Anschlag befinden.

4. Wenn das Display „PdL‾“ anzeigt, müssen Sie das Pedal langsam hinunter drücken und 
den Fuß anschließend vom Pedal nehmen. Um die Empfindlichkeitseinstellung zu löschen, 
müssen Sie die EXIT-Taste drücken.

5. Drücken Sie die WRITE-Taste.
Jetzt wird „127“ angezeigt. Wenn Sie das Pedal jetzt von Anschlag zu Anschlag bewegen, 
müssten abwechselnd „0“ und „127“ angezeigt werden. Wenn dem so ist, können Sie die 
WRITE-Taste drücken.
Wenn die Empfindlichkeit nicht eingestellt werden kann, zeigt das Display „Err“ an. 
Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang dann noch einmal ab Schritt 4.
Wenn die Empfindlichkeitseinstellung erneut fehlschlägt, ist das Gerät eventuell defekt. Wenden 
Sie sich dann an Ihren KORG-Händler.
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Editierte Effekte an einem ausgewählten Speicherort speichern
Sie können Ihre Lieblingssounds speichern.

 Wenn Sie vor dem Speichern von Einstellungen ein anderes Programm wählen bzw. das Gerät 
ausschalten, werden die zuletzt durchgeführten Änderungen wieder gelöscht.

1. Drücken Sie die WRITE-Taste. Im Display blinkt die Nummer des Zielspeichers.

2. Wählen Sie mit dem TAP/BANK UP-Fußschalter die gewünschte Bank und mit den 
Kanalfußschaltern A oder B den gewünschten Speicher aus.

3. Drücken Sie die WRITE-Taste erneut, um den Speichervorgang zu starten. Nachdem der 
Speichervorgang abgeschlossen ist und „CPLt“ im Display erschienen ist, erscheint die 
Programmnummer. Falls Sie den Vorgang abbrechen wollen, drücken Sie die EXIT-Taste.

 Ziehen Sie niemals den Stecker aus der INPUT (L/MONO)-Buchse, während das Gerät Daten 
speichert.

Überschreiben editierter Effekte
1. 1. Halten Sie den Fußschalter für den aktuell ausgewählten Kanal gedrückt. Lassen Sie den 

Fußschalter los, sobald im TIME/VALUE-Display „CPLt“ erscheint.
Die Effekteinstellungen werden mit dem Kanal der aktuell angewählten Bank gespeichert.

Ein Programm speichern
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Sie können globale Einstellungen (Funktionseinstellungen) des SDD-3000 PEDAL sowie MIDI-
Einstellungen vornehmen und einen Bulk Dump der Daten durchführen.

Vorgehensweise
 41

2

3

1. Drücken Sie die MIDI/SYS-Taste, um den MIDI/SYS-Einstellungsmodus aufzurufen.
Drücken Sie die MIDI/SYS-Taste, um den MIDI/SYS-Einstellungsmodus aufzurufen.

 Ist der MIDI/SYS-Einstellungsmodus aufgerufen, ändern sich die Funktionen der Regler 
und Tasten der Oberseite und die Effekte können nicht verwendet werden.

 Befindet sich das Gerät im MIDI/SYS-Einstellungsmodus, dürfen Sie keinesfalls das Kabel 
aus der INPUT (L/MONO)-Buchse ziehen und dadurch das SDD-3000 PEDAL ausschalten.

2. Wählen Sie mit den R TIME- und FINE-Tasten die Funktion ein, die Sie einstellen wollen.
Wählen Sie mit den R TIME- und FINE-Tasten die Funktion ein, die Sie einstellen wollen.

3. Wählen Sie mit den WRITE- und EXIT-Tasten die Einstellung aus.
Die Einstellung der ausgewählten Funktion wird im PROGRAM-Display angezeigt.
Um die Einstellungen einer anderen Funktion zu ändern, wählen Sie zuerst die Funktion mit 
den R TIME- und FINE-Tasten aus und anschließend die Einstellung mit den WRITE- und 
EXIT-Tasten.

4. Drücken Sie die MIDI/SYS-Taste, um zu den Effekten zurückzukehren.

MIDI- und Systemeinstellungen



79

Funktionen einstellen
Sehen sie dazu unter „Vorgehensweise“ nach.

 Einstellen des ‘Bypass’-Modus’ (Setting the bypass sound)

Das Gerät bietet einen Parameter, mit dem man einstellen kann, wie es sich beim Umgehen der 
Effekte („Bypass”) verhalten soll.
Tipp: Laut Vorgabe ist der Analoge Umgehung-Modus gewählt.

: Wählen Sie diese Einstellung, wenn das Eingangssignal im Bypass-Modus auf der analogen 
Ebene zu den Ausgängen durchgeschleift werden soll (keine Färbung durch den DSP und 
die A/D- & D/A-Wandler).

: True bypass. 

 Nahtlose Umgehung (Seamless bypass)
Wenn Sie möchten, klingt das Effektsignal beim Aktivieren der „Bypass“-Funktion natürlich aus.
Tipp: Laut Vorgabe ist die „Nahtlose Umgehung“-Funktion nicht aktiv.

: Aktivieren.

: Deaktivieren.

 Falls in den Bypass-Einstellungen der True Bypass ausgewählt ist, wird der ausklingende 
Bypass deaktiviert.

Nahtlose Speicheranwahl (Seamless Program Change)
Es gibt auch eine Funktion, mit der man dafür sorgt, dass der vorige Effekt bei Anwahl eines an-
deren Speichers natürlich ausklingt.
Tipp: Laut Vorgabe ist die „Nahtlose Speicherwahl“-Function aktiv.

: Aktivieren.

: Deaktivieren.

Parameterkonstanz
Mit dieser Funktion bleiben die Parameter unverändert, wenn Sie mit der SELECT Taste im Feld 
DELAY TIME den Delay-Typ ändern.
Tipp: Werksseitig ist die Parameterkonstanz deaktiviert.
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: Aktivieren.

: Deaktivieren.

NO DRY-Funktion
Die NO DRY-Funktion sorgt dafür, dass das unbearbeitete Signal (Eingangssignal) nicht an den 
OUTPUT-Buchsen ausgegeben wird. Die erweist sich als hilfreich, wenn Sie einen parallelen 
Effektweg eines Gitarrenverstärkers einschleifen oder die SEND/RETURN-Buchse an ein Mischpult 
anschließen.
Bei aktivierter NO DRY-Funktion wird der Effektpegel mit dem BALANCE-Regler eingestellt.
Tipp: Werksseitig ist die NO DRY-Funktion deaktiviert.

: Aktivieren.

: Deaktivieren.

 Bei aktivierter NO DRY-Funktion und ausgeschalteten Effekten gibt das Gerät kein Signal am 
OUTPUT aus.

Energiesparfunktion (Auto Power-Off function)
Das SDD-3000 PEDAL enthält eine Energiesparfunktion, die das Gerät ausschaltet, wenn Sie es 
länger als vier Stunden nicht bedienen.
Wenn das Gerät von dieser Funktion ausgeschaltet ist, kann es nicht durch Betätigen eines Fußtasters 
aktiviert werden. Stattdessen müssen Sie das Kabel der INPUT (L/MONO)-Buchse kurz heraus-
ziehen und wieder anschließen.
Tipp: Laut Vorgabe ist die „Energiesparfunktion“-Function aktiv.

: Aktivieren.

: Deaktivieren.

Auswahl des MIDI-Kanals
Wählen Sie den MIDI-Kanal des SDD-300 PEDAL. Zum Austausch von Daten mit externen MIDI-
Geräten muss der MIDI-Kanal des SDD-3000 PEDAL mit dem MIDI-Kanal Ihres externen MIDI-
Geräts übereinstimmen.
Hinweis: Um den Austausch von MIDI-Daten mit einem externen MIDI-Gerät zu ermöglichen, 
muss dieses mit einem MIDI-Kabel ans SDD-3000 PEDAL angeschlossen sein und an beiden Geräten 
derselbe MIDI Kanal gewählt werden.

 –  : 1ch–16ch
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Program Change-Einstellung
Wenn Sie auf dem SDD-3000 PEDAL ein anderes Programm wählen, wird an der MIDI OUT/
THRU-Buchse eine Program Change-Nachricht gesendet, die das Programm des externen MIDI-
Geräts umschaltet. Umgekehrt schaltet das SDD-3000 PEDAL beim Empfang eine Program Change-
Nachricht automatisch in ein anderes Programm.
Sie können wählen, ob beim Umschalten von Programmen auf Ihrem SDD-3000 PEDAL Program 
Change-Nachrichten über die MIDI OUT/THRU-Buchse gesendet werden.

 : Change-Nachrichten werden nicht gesendet.

 : Change-Nachrichten werden gesendet.

Einstellen der Control Change-Nummer 
Dem als Zubehör erhältlichen Schwellpedal zum Anschluss an die CONTROL PEDAL-Buchse ist 
eine MIDI Control Change-Nummer  zugewiesen. Bei Verwendung des Pedals wird die zugewiesene 
Control Change-Nummer  gesendet, damit das an die MIDI OUT/THRU-Buchsen angeschlossene 
externe MIDI-Gerät gesteuert werden kann.
Umgekehrt kann das SDD-3000 PEDAL über den Empfang einer MIDI Control Change-Nummer  
eines externen MIDI-Geräts gesteuert werden.
Hinweis: Externe MIDI-Geräte, die diese MIDI-Information nicht interpretieren können, können 
nicht gesteuert werden. Überprüfen Sie die MIDI-Implementationstabelle des SDD-3000 PEDAL 
und der entsprechenden Geräte.

 : Es werden keine MIDI Control Change-Nachrichten gesendet oder empfangen.

 –  : Wählen Sie eine MIDI Control Change-Nachricht zwischen CC00 und CC95.

MIDI OUT/THRU-Funktion
Wählen Sie die Daten, die von der MIDI OUT/THRU-Buchse auf der Rückseite ausgegeben werden.

 : MIDI Control Change-Nachrichten, beispielsweise von einem an die CONTROL PEDAL-
Buchse angeschlossenen, als Zubehör erhältlichen Schwellpedal werden vor der MIDI 
OUT/THRU-Buchse ausgegeben.

 : MIDI-Nachrichten, die an der MIDI IN-Buchse anliegen, werden direkt an der MIDI OUT/
THRU-Buchse ausgegeben.
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Bulk Dump-Funktion
Das SDD-3000 PEDAL erlaubt das Senden und Empfangen aller Daten, beispielsweise der 
Programme, als System Exclusive-Nachrichten. Die Verwendung von System Exclusive-Nachrichten 
zum Austausch von Daten mit einem externen Gerät wird als Bulk Dump bezeichnet.
Mithilfe eines Bulk Dump können Sie die mit dem SDD-3000 PEDAL erzeugten und darauf ge-
speicherten Programme als Backup auf einem externen Gerät wie einem MIDI-Datenspeicher oder 
Sequenzer speichern, der in der Lage ist, System Exclusive-Nachrichten zu senden und zu empfan-
gen. So können Sie falls nötig die Daten Ihres SDD-3000 PEDALS wiederherstellen und die darin 
gespeicherten Programme überschreiben. Sie können mit diesem Vorgang auch Programmdaten 
von einem auf ein zweites SDD-3000 PEDAL kopieren.
Hinweis: Um einen Bulk Dump durchzuführen, müssen Sie das SDD-3000 PEDAL und das externe 
MIDI-Gerät mit einem MIDI-Kabel verbinden und an beiden Geräten die passendem MIDI-Kanäle 
wählen (Siehe Seite 80 „Auswahl des MIDI-Kanals“).

 Berühren Sie während der Datenübertragung auf keinen Fall Regler, Tasten oder Fußschalter 
des Geräts. Schalten Sie das Gerät zudem nicht aus.

Datenbackup
Programme und globale Einstellungen können als System Exclusive-Nachrichten an ein externes, 
über die MIDI OUT/THRU-Buchse angeschlossenes MIDI-Gerät gesendet werden.
Hinweis: Genaueres dazu erfahren Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung Ihres externen MIDI-Geräts, das 
die Dump-Daten empfangen soll.

1. Verbinden Sie mit einem MIDI-Kabel die MIDI OUT/THRU-Buchse des SDD-3000 PEDAL 
mit der MIDI IN-Buchse des externen MIDI-Geräts, das die Dump-Daten empfangen soll.

2. Drücken Sie die MIDI/SYS-Taste, um den MIDI/SYS-Einstellungsmodus aufzurufen.
Die LED der MIDI/SYS-Taste blinkt.

3. Wählen Sie mit den R TIME- und FINE-Tasten die Funktion aus, die Sie einstellen wollen.
„duP“ erscheint im PROGRAM-Display, während die Art der zu sendenden Daten im TIME/
VALUE-Display angezeigt wird.

 : Dump aktueller Programmdaten—Die Daten des aktuell gewählten Programms 
werden als System Exclusive-Nachrichten gesendet. 

 : Dump aller Programmdaten—Die Daten aller Programme werden als System 
Exclusive-Nachrichten gesendet.

 : Dump globaler Daten—Die globalen Einstellungen (Bypass, Nahtlose 
Speicheranwahl usw. bis auf die Programmdaten) werden als System Exclusive-
Nachrichten gesendet.

 : Dump aller Daten—Alle Programmdaten und globalen Einstellungen werden 
als System Exclusive-Nachrichten gesendet.

Hinweis: Während Sie hier eine Auswahl vornehmen, werden an der MIDI OUT/THRU-Buchse 
keine Nachrichten außer Dump-Daten ausgegeben.
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4. Drücken Sie die WRITE-Taste, um die Dump-Daten zu senden.
Beim Senden der Daten blinkt das TIME/VALUE-Display.

 Bei angewählter Bulk Dump-Funktion, werden die MIDI THRU Einstellungen aufgehoben, 
selbst wenn die MIDI OUT/THRU-Funktion auf Thru gesetzt ist.

Drücken Sie die MIDI/SYS-Taste erneut, um zum normalen Betriebsmodus zurückzukehren.

Daten wiederherstellen
Sie können auf einem externen MIDI-Gerät gespeicherte Dump-Daten des SDD-3000 PEDAL auch 
wiederherstellen.
Hinweis: Genaueres dazu erfahren Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung Ihres externen MIDI-Geräts, 
das die Dump-Daten senden soll

 Berühren Sie während des Datenempfangs auf keinen Fall die Tasten des Geräts Schalten Sie 
das Gerät zudem nicht aus.

1. Verbinden Sie mit einem MIDI-Kabel die MIDI IN-Buchse des SDD-3000 PEDAL mit der 
MIDI OUT-Buchse des externen MIDI-Geräts, das die Dump-Daten senden soll.

2. Achten Sie darauf, dass am SDD-3000 PEDAL und am MIDI-Gerät, das die Daten sendet, 
derselbe MIDI-Kanal ausgewählt ist.
Falls das SDD-3000 PEDAL Daten empfangen soll, die vorher von diesem an ein externes MIDI-
Gerät gesendet wurden, wählen Sie denselben MIDI-Kanal wie beim Senden aus.

3. Senden Sie die Dump-Daten vom angeschlossenen MIDI-Gerät.
Das SDD-3000 PEDAL empfängt nun die Daten.
Dump aktueller Programmdaten: Select the destination bank and program where it will be saved.
Dump aller Programmdaten, Dump aller Daten: Alle Daten werden automatisch überschrieben.
Daten, die gerade editiert werden (Editier-Puffer), werden nicht verändert.
Dump globaler Daten: Alle Daten werden automatisch überschrieben.
Wenn der Empfang der Dump-Daten beendetet ist, erscheint „CpLt“ im TIME/VALUE-Display.
Falls es zu einem Fehler kam, erscheint „Err“ im TIME/VALUE-Display. Versuchen Sie in diesem 
Fall, die Daten erneut zu senden.
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Zum Wiederherstellen aller Werkseinstellungen des SDD-3000 PEDAL gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor.

 Dabei werden sämtliche von Ihnen gespeicherten Programme auf die werksseitig eingestellten 
Programme rückgesetzt (Initialisierung).

 Berühren Sie während der Initialisierung auf keinen Fall Regler, Tasten oder Fußschalter des 
Geräts. Schalten Sie das Gerät zudem nicht aus.

1. Halten Sie die WRITE-Taste und die R TIME-Taste gedrückt und schließen Sie ein Kabel 
an die INPUT (L/MONO)-Buchse an.

2. Drücken Sie die WRITE-Taste, wenn „Inlt“ im TIME/VALUE-Display blinkt.
Die Initialisierung der Programme beginnt. Sobald die Initialisierung beendet ist, zeigt das 
Display „CPLt“ an.
Um die Initialisierung abzubrechen, drücken Sie die EXIT-Taste.

Wiederherstellen der Werkseinstellungen
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Wenn du den Eindruck hast, dass etwas nicht nach Plan läuft, solltest du zuerst folgende Punkte 
überprüfen. Wenn sich dadurch das Problem nicht beheben lässt, wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
Fachhändler.

Das Gerät kann nicht eingeschaltet werden
• Haben Sie das beiliegende Netzteil an die DC9V-Buchse auf der Rückseite angeschlossen?
• Haben Sie das Netzteil an eine Steckdose angeschlossen?
• Führt die gewählte Steckdose denn auch Strom?
• Ist das Netzteil eventuell defekt?
• Haben Sie das/die Kabel ordnungsgemäß an die INPUT-Buchse angeschlossen?

Sie hören nichts
• Haben Sie Ihr Instrument ordnungsgemäß an die INPUT-Buchse des SDD-3000 PEDAL 

angeschlossen?
• Ist das Kabel eventuell beschädigt?
• Haben Sie die Lautstärke des an INPUT angeschlossenen Geräts auf den Mindestwert gestellt?
• Haben Sie die „NO DRY“-Funktion aktiviert und den Effekt ausgeschaltet (Bypass)?

Der Effekt funktioniert nicht
• Haben Sie den Effekt eingeschaltet?
• Haben Sie dem angeschlossenen Expression-Pedal den „BALANCE“-Parameter zugeordnet?

Der Klang ist etwas befremdlich
• Überprüfen Sie die Effekteinstellungen.

Bei der Verwendung eines Pedals, Tasters, Reglers oder Wahlreglers 
ändert sich nichts am Klang
• Haben Sie den betreffenden Effektblock deaktiviert?
• Haben Sie die „Key Lock“-Funktion aktiviert?

Das Gerät geht plötzlich aus
• Die SDD-3000 PEDAL enthält eine Energiesparfunktion, die das Gerät automatisch ausschaltet, 

wenn Sie es länger als 4 Stunden nicht verwenden. Diese Funktion kann bei Bedarf ausgeschaltet 
werden. Siehe „Energiesparfunktion“ auf siehe S. 80.

Fehlersuche
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Eingang (0 dBm=775mV)

Eingangspegel
-30dBm
-10dBm
+4dBm

Max. (Clip) Pegel (VR auf 5) 
-13dBm
+7dBm
+21dBm

Ausgang (0 dBm=775mV)

Ausgangspegel
-20dBm
-10dBm
+4dBm

Max. (Clip) Pegel
-3dBm
+7dBm
+21dBm

Frequenzgang (Typ.) 10Hz−20kHz: +0.5dB, -1dB (Direkt)
10Hz−17KHz: +0.5dB, -3dB (Effekt) 

Dynamikumfang (Typ.) 110 dB (Direkt) A-gewichtet
94 dB (Effekt) A-gewichtet

Filter

Low CUT

Übergangsfrequenz
125Hz
250Hz
500Hz

Flankensteilheit
-3 dB/OKT
-3 dB/OKT
-3 dB/OKT

High CUT
8KHz
4KHz
2KHz

-6 dB/OKT
-6 dB/OKT
-6 dB/OKT

Modulation

Frequenzbereich: 0,0 (stop), 0,01 Hz – 15 Hz
Wellenform (  ,  ,  , Zufall, Hüllkurve)
Intensität: 
Delay-Typ KOSMIC, PITCH: -12−0−+12
 Andere: 0,0−10,0

Delayzeit 1 – 4000 msec in Schritten von 1 msec (mit voller Bandbreite)

Abmessungen (B x H x T) 260 x 170 x 77 mm

Gewicht 1,5 kg

Stromversorgung DC 9 V AC-Netzteil ( )

Stromverbrauch Gleichstrom 9 V, 600 mA

Im Lieferumfang enthalten DC 9 V AC-Netzteil, Bedienungsanleitung

Als Zubehör erhältlich Expression-/Volumenpedale XVP-10 und EXP-2

Technische Daten
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Precauciones

Ubicación
El uso de la unidad en las siguientes ubicaciones 
puede dar como resultado un mal funciona-
miento:
• Expuesto a la luz directa del sol
• Zonas de extremada temperatura o humedad
• Zonas con exceso de suciedad o polvo
• Zonas con excesiva vibración
• Cercano a campos magnéticos

Fuente de alimentación
Por favor, conecte el adaptador de corriente 
designado a una toma de corriente con el voltaje 
adecuado. No lo conecte a una toma de corriente 
con voltaje diferente al indicado.

Interferencias con otros aparatos
Las radios y televisores situados cerca pueden 
experimentar interferencias en la recepción. 
Opere este dispositivo a una distancia pruden-
cial de radios y televisores.

Manejo
Para evitar una rotura, no aplique excesiva 
fuerza a los conmutadores o controles.

Cuidado
Si exterior se ensucia, límpiese con un trapo 
seco. No use líquidos limpiadores como disol-
vente, ni compuestos inflamables.

Guarde este manual
Después de leer este manual, guárdelo para 
futuras consultas.

Mantenga los elementos externos 
alejados del equipo
Nunca coloque ningún recipiente con líquido 
cerca de este equipo, podría causar un corto-
circuito, fuero o descarga eléctrica. Cuide de 
que no caiga ningún objeto metálico dentro 
del equipo.

Nota respecto a residuos y deshechos (solo UE)
Cuando aparezca el símbolo del cubo de 
basura tachado sobre un producto, su 
manual de usuario, la batería, o el emba-
laje de cualquiera de éstos, significa que 
cuando quiere tire dichos artículos a la 
basura, ha de hacerlo en acuerdo con la 
normativa vigente de la Unión Europea. 
No debe verter dichos artículos junto con 

la basura de casa. Verter este producto de manera 
adecuada ayudará a evitar daños a su salud públi-
ca y posibles daños al medioambiente. Cada país 
tiene una normativa específica acerca de cómo 
verter productos potencialmente tóxicos, por tanto 
le rogamos que se ponga en contacto con su oficina 
o ministerio de medioambiente para más detalles. 
Si la batería contiene metales pesados por encima 
del límite permitido, habrá un símbolo de un ma-
terial químico, debajo del símbolo del cubo de 
basura tachado.

NOTA IMPORTANTE PARA EL CONSUMIDOR
Este producto ha sido fabricado de acuerdo a es-
trictas especificaciones y requerimientos de voltaje 
aplicables en el país para el cual está destinado. Si 
ha comprado este producto por internet, a través 
de correo, y/o venta telefónica, debe usted verificar 
que el uso de este producto está destinado al país 
en el cual reside.
AVISO: El uso de este producto en un país distinto 
al cual está destinado podría resultar peligroso 
y podría invalidar la garantía del fabricante o 
distribuidor.
Por favor guarde su recibo como prueba de compra 
ya que de otro modo el producto puede verse 
privado de la garantía del fabricante o distribuidor.

* Todos los nombres de productos y compañías 
son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas 
de sus respectivos propietarios.
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Gracias por adquirir el pedal de retardo digital programable KORG SDD-3000 PEDAL.
Para aprovechar al máximo este producto y garantizar un funcionamiento sin problemas, lea 
atentamente este manual del usuario y utilice el producto siguiendo las instrucciones.

Principales características del KORG SDD-3000 PEDAL

1 Recrea.el.circuito.original.del.SDD-3000,.comercializado.en.1982.

2 Permite.seleccionar.entre.ocho.tipos.de.efectos.de.retardo,.como.el.modelado.SDD-
3000,.KOSMIC.para.generar.sonidos.fantásticos.y.un.retardo.inverso.

3 Amplia.el.intervalo.de.tiempos.de.retardo,.desde.1.ms.hasta.un.retardo.largo.con.
un.máximo.de.4.000.ms.

4 Permite.guardar.un.total.de.80.programas.(40.bancos.×.2.canales).

5
Permite.seleccionar.entre.cinco.formas.de.onda.de.modulación.básicas.(onda.
sinusoidal,.triangular,.cuadrada,.aleatoria.y.envolvente)..Además,.permite.crear.
formas.de.onda.que.combinan.dos.tipos.distintos.y,.a.continuación,.realizar.ajustes.
precisos.en.ellas.

6 Permite.crear.efectos.especiales.como:.flanger,.coro,.vibrato,.duplicador.y.efectos.Doppler.

7 Mediante.los.filtros.integrados,.permite.cambiar.la.calidad.de.sonido.del.retardo.y.
ajustar.el.tono.de.nítido.a.suave.y.leve.

8
Los.jacks.MIDI.IN.y.MIDI.OUT/THRU.permiten.la.recepción.de.mensajes.de.cambio.
de.programa.desde.dispositivos.externos.y.la.realización.de.un.volcado.general.de.
datos.de.programa.

9 Mediante.un.controlador.de.pedal.opcional,.es.posible.controlar.simultáneamente.
varios.parámetros.de.efectos.

10 La.función.L/C/R.amplía.la.salida.al.dividirla.entre.los.canales.izquierdo,.derecho.y.
central.pulsando.un.botón.

 El SDD-3000 PEDAL está equipado con una función de desactivación automática que desactiva 
automáticamente la alimentación (modo de consumo de energía bajo) cuando la unidad no se ha 
utilizado durante 4 horas. La función de desactivación automática está activada según los ajustes 
de fábrica.
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Panel frontal

Secciones programables del SDD-3000 PEDAL

Dado que el área indicada en la ilustración se controla mediante una CPU, se pueden guardar 80 
programas (40 bancos × 2). Estos programas están formados por los ajustes del tipo de retardo, 
tiempo de retardo, regeneración, modulación, efecto (BALANCE), efecto inverso y asignación de 
pedal además de los ajustes de MIDI y del sistema (ajustes básicos del SDD-3000 PEDAL).

1. CONMUTADOR 
1. Conmutador de pedal 

TAP/BANK DOWN
Utilice este conmutador de pedal 
para ajustar el tiempo de retardo. 
Pulse el conmutador TAP/BANK 
DOWN dos veces. El intervalo de 
tiempo entre las dos pulsaciones 
del botón se ajustará como el 
tiempo de retardo.
En el modo de selección de 
banco, la pulsación de este 
conmutador de pedal reducirá 
el número de banco.

2. Conmutador de pedal 
BANK UP

En el modo de selección de 
banco, la pulsación de este con-
mutador de pedal aumentará el 
número de banco.

1 2 3

3. Conmutadores de pedal 
de canales A y B

Utilice estos conmutadores de 
pedal para elegir el canal para 
el banco seleccionado.
Además, al pulsar el conmutador 
de pedal para el canal selecciona-
do se desactiva (omite) el efecto.
Consulte la página 101, “Selección 
de un programa”

* La parte sombreada (  ) 
de la ilustración indica la par-
te del SDD-3000 PEDAL que 
se describe en esta sección.
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2. Mando INPUT 
LEVEL

1. Conmutador INPUT 
ATTENUATOR

1. Indicador 
HEADROOM

2. INPUT 
1. Conmutador INPUT 

ATTENUATOR
Ajuste este conmutador en 
función del nivel de salida del 
dispositivo conectado.
–30dB: guitarras eléctricas de 
bobina única e instrumentos 
con una salida baja.
–10dB: guitarras eléctricas, 
sintetizadores y otros equipos 
de audio.
+4dB: Mezcladores PA y otros 
equipos de audio profesionales.

3. HEADROOM 
1. Indicador HEADROOM
Este medidor se utiliza para 
comprobar el nivel de entrada 
de la señal que se envía al SDD-
3000 PEDAL.
El ajuste incorrecto del nivel de 
entrada puede provocar dis-
torsiones o una relación señal/
ruido deficiente.
Con el volumen ajustado al 
máximo, ajuste el mando 
INPUT LEVEL hasta que la se-
ñal de entrada no esté saturada.

2. Mando INPUT LEVEL
Mientras comprueba el nivel 
mostrado por el indicador 
HEADROOM, utilice este 
mando para ajustar el nivel de 
entrada. Evite aumentar el ni-
vel demasiado, ya que podrían 
producirse distorsiones.
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4. PROGRAM 
1. Pantalla PROGRAM
Esta pantalla muestra el núme-
ro de banco (01–40) y el canal 
del programa seleccionado 
actualmente en el SDD-3000 
PEDAL. Existen dos canales 
(A y B) para cada banco.

2. Botón WRITE
Pulse este botón para escribir 
(guardar) un programa.

3. Botón EXIT
Pulse este botón para cancelar 
la operación que se está reali-
zando.

5. DELAY TIME 
1. Pantalla TIME/VALUE
La pantalla muestra el tiempo 
de retardo y el valor de los 
distintos parámetros.

2. Mando DELAY TIME
Utilice este mando para ajustar 
el tiempo de retardo (1–4000 ms) 
o para ajustarlo como una nota 
cuando SYNC esté activado.

3. Botón R TIME
Cuando está activado (el LED se 
ilumina), el tiempo de retardo del 
canal derecho se puede controlar 
con el mando DELAY TIME. 
Además, la retroalimentación del 
canal derecho se puede ajustar 
con el mando FEEDBACK.

 Una vez que el tiempo de 
retardo y la retroalimentación 
controlados por los mandos se 
cambian del canal izquierdo 
al derecho, o viceversa, los 
valores no cambiarán, aunque 

se ajusten los mandos, hasta 
que dichos mandos se ajusten 
para coincidir con el ajuste del 
parámetro actual.

Cuando SYNC está activado, 
el tiempo de retardo del canal 
izquierdo o derecho se ajustará 
como una nota sincronizada 
con la marcación del tempo. 
Consulte la página 102, “Ajuste del 
tiempo de retardo como una nota”.

1. Pantalla PROGRAM

2. Botón WRITE

3. Botón EXIT

4. Botón FINE

3. Botón R TIME

2. Mando DELAY TIME
5. LED SYNC

1. Pantalla 
TIME/VALUE

4. Botón FINE
Cuando está activado (el LED se 
ilumina), el tiempo de retardo se 
puede ajustar con precisión en el 
intervalo de –50 ms y +50 ms.
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6. DELAY TYPE 
1. Botón SELECT
Pulse este botón para cambiar 
el tipo de retardo.
SDD-3000: creado en 1982, este 
efecto sigue siendo popular entre 
los guitarristas e ingenieros de 
sonido de todo el mundo debido 
a sus distintivas características 
sonoras. El sonido que todos con-
tinúan amando no ha cambiado, 
pero su utilidad ha aumentado 
drásticamente.
ANALOG: modela un retardo 
analógico utilizando un dispositi-
vo de almacenamiento en cadena 
(BBD). Recrea la calidad de sonido 
degradado y la distorsión que se 
producen en circuitos analógicos.
TAPE: recrea la distorsión y 
las irregularidades giratorias 
de una cinta.
MODERN: fiel al sonido ori-
ginal, se trata de un retardo de 
tonos nítidos.
KOSMIC: este retardo se aplica 
añadiendo cambios de tono a 
la reverberación. Mediante el 
establecimiento de los ajustes 
de parámetros, se pueden ob-
tener varios efectos, desde una 
reverberación natural hasta un 
sonido similar al de una cuerda 

1. Botón SELECT

2. Botón L/C/R

o un sonido resonante bajo y 
de profundidad sobrecogedora.
Aumente el valor de FREQUENCY 
en la sección MODULATION para 
aplicar modulación al volumen y 
obtener un efecto más fantástico.
REVERSE: este retardo inverso 
reproduce el sonido del retardo 
en la dirección inversa.
PITCH: se dispone un cambiador 
de tono delante del retardo. Utilice 
el mando INTENSITY en la sección 
MODULATION para ajustar la am-
plitud variable del tono. Si desea 
fijar la cantidad variable del tono, 
ajuste el mando FREQUENCY en 0.
PANNING: utiliza la modu-
lación para controlar la orien-
tación de la salida del retardo.

2. Botón L/C/R
Activado (se enciende el LED): 
crea un retardo de varias mar-
caciones que se emite hacia la 
izquierda, centro y derecha.

Los ajustes de tiempo de retardo 
y retroalimentación para el ca-
nal derecho están desactivados.
Desactivado (el LED se apaga): 
crea el retardo de entrada esté-
reo/salida estéreo normal.
Consejo: si el tipo de retardo 
se ajusta en PANNING, el 
botón L/C funciona como se 
describe a continuación.
Activado (se enciende el LED): 
la panoramización suele estar 
centrada en el centro.
Desactivado (el LED se apaga): el 
intervalo de panoramización suele 
situarse a la izquierda. Con el man-
do FREQUENCY ajustado en 0, el 
mando INTENSITY puede contro-
lar la orientación directamente.

Para cambiar el tiempo de retar-
do más allá del intervalo de ajus-
te preciso, pulse el botón FINE 
para que el LED se desactive.
En este momento el valor no 
cambiará, aunque el mando esté 
ajustado, hasta que dicho man-
do se ajuste para coincidir con 
el ajuste del parámetro actual.

5.  LED SYNC
Indica el método para ajustar el 
tiempo de retardo.
Pulse simultáneamente los 
botones R TIME y FINE para 
cambiar el método de ajuste del 
tiempo de retardo.
SYNC activado (el LED se ilumi-
na): el tiempo de retardo se ajustará 
como una nota sincronizada con 

la marcación del tempo ajustada 
con el conmutador de pedal TAP/
BANK DOWN.
Consulte la página  102, “Ajuste 
del tiempo de retardo como 
una nota”.
SYNC desactivado (el LED se apa-
ga): el tiempo de retardo se ajustará 
como tiempo en milisegundos.
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1. Mando 
FEEDBACK

2. Botón INV 3. Botón FILTER

7. REGENERATION 
1. Mando FEEDBACK
Utilice este mando para ajus-
tar el número de veces que el 
sonido de retardo se repetirá 
(retroalimentación).

2. Botón INV
Pulse este botón para invertir 
la fase del sonido de retardo.
El tono se puede cambiar con-
siderablemente si el sonido de 
retardo se añade a la señal de 
entrada con una fase invertida 
y la retroalimentación se aplica 
a un retardo corto, como flan-
ger especialmente. Cuando el 
inversor está activado, el LED 
se ilumina.

3. Botón FILTER
Puede cambiar la calidad de 
sonido de la señal (sonido de 
retardo) que recorre la modu-
lación de retardo. El efecto de 
retroalimentación en la señal 
que recorre el filtro aumenta-
rá a medida que aumente la 
cantidad de retroalimentación 
(número de repeticiones).

8. MODULATION 
1. Mando WAVEFORM
Utilice este mando para cambiar la 
forma de onda. Determina la forma 
de onda para la modulación del 
tiempo de retardo, la fase de pa-
noramización, la cantidad variable 
del cambio de tono, etc.
El ajuste del mando entre dos 
formas de onda crea una forma 
que combina ambas. Al cam-
biar el ajuste del mando, puede 
obtener diversos efectos, como 
naturales o complejos.

 (sinusoidal): utilice esta 
forma de onda para efectos 
como coro, vibrato y flanger.

 (triangular): utilice esta for-
ma de onda en las mismas di-
versas aplicaciones que con SIN.

 (cuadrada): utilice esta for-
ma de onda para combinar efec-
tos especiales, como un efecto 
repetido con distintos tonos.
RND (aleatoria):  esta irregula-
ridad cambia el tiempo de retar-
do. Utilice esta forma de onda 
para los efectos de distorsión y 
fluctuación de un eco de cinta.
ENV (envolvente): el tiempo de 
retardo se puede variar en fun-
ción de la envolvente (cambio 

1. Mando WAVEFORM 2. Mando INTENSITY 3. Mando FREQUENCY

de volumen) del sonido que 
se emite. Utilice esta forma de 
onda para, por ejemplo, el efecto 
Doppler.
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1. Mando BALANCE

1. Conmutador OUTPUT 
ATTENUATOR

2. Mando INTENSITY
Utilice este mando para ajustar 
el intervalo de variación de la 
modulación. Con los tipos de 
retardo PITCH y KOSMIC, el 
ajuste INTENSITY especifica la 
variación de tono.

3. Mando FREQUENCY
Utilice este mando para ajustar 
la frecuencia de oscilación del 
LFO para la modulación.
Consejo: cuando el mando 
FREQUENCY esté ajustado 
en 0, el mando INTENSITY 
se convertirá en la fuente de 
modulación directa.

9. EFFECT 
1. Mando BALANCE
Utilice este mando para ajustar 
el equilibrio de volumen del so-
nido directo que se emite y del 
sonido de retardo que recorre 
el módulo de retardo.

10. OUTPUT ATTENUATOR 
1. Conmutador OUTPUT 

ATTENUATOR
Utilice este conmutador para 
seleccionar el nivel de salida. 
Ajuste este conmutador en 
función del dispositivo que esté 
conectado al jack de salida del 
SDD-3000 PEDAL.
–20dB: dispositivos de audio y 
amplificadores para instrumen-
tos musicales.
–10dB: dispositivos semipro-
fesionales y otros equipos de 
audio.
+4dB: mezcladores PA y otros 
equipos profesionales.
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1. Botón PEDAL 2. Botón MIDI/SYS

11. SYSTEM 
1. Botón PEDAL
Pulse este botón para especificar 
los ajustes para el controlador 
de pedal opcional (se vende por 
separado) que está conectado 
al jack CONTROL PEDAL del 
panel posterior.
Consulte la página 103, “Uso de un 
pedal conectado”.

2. Botón MIDI/SYS
Pulse este botón para especificar 
los ajustes de MIDI y los ajus-
tes globales para el SDD-3000 
PEDAL, así como para realizar 
un volcado general.

12. DUCKING 
Cuando el sonido de entrada 
es fuerte, el volumen del efecto 
se puede reducir automática-
mente para destacar el sonido 
original. Mantenga pulsado el 
botón MIDI/ SYS y gire el man-
do INTENSITY en la sección 
MODULATION para realizar 
el ajuste.

Consulte la página 106, “Ajustes 
de MIDI y del sistema”.
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Panel posterior

1. Jacks INPUT (L/MONO, R)
Utilice estas jacks para conectar instrumentos 
musicales como una guitarra. Cuando realice 
la conexión en mono, conecte el instrumento al 
jack de entrada L/MONO.
Si se conecta un cable al jack INPUT (L/MONO), 
el SDD-3000 PEDAL se activa.

2. Jacks OUTPUT (L/MONO, R)
Conecte su mezclador o amplificador de gui-
tarra a estas jacks.
Cuando realice la conexión en mono, conecte 
al jack de salida L/MONO.

 No conecte auriculares al jack OUTPUT. 
Podrían resultar dañados.

Consejo: Algunos tipos de retardo producirán 
los mejores resultados cuando se conecten en 
estéreo.
Consejo: Conecte guitarras, amplificadores o 
mezcladores a los jacks SEND/RETURN en 
función de sus preferencias. En caso necesario, 
active la función NO DRY (Consulte la página 
108).

3. Jack CONTROL PEDAL
Utilice esta jack para conectar los pedales de expre-
sión opcionales como el KORG XVP-10 o el EXP-2.

4. Jacks MIDI IN, MIDI OUT/THRU
El jack MIDI IN se utiliza para recibir datos MIDI.
Utilice esta jack para controlar el SDD-3000 PEDAL 
desde un dispositivo MIDI externo conectado.
El jack MIDI OUT/THRU se utiliza para enviar 
datos MIDI. Utilice esta jack para controlar un 

dispositivo MIDI externo conectado desde el SDD-
3000 PEDAL. Además, en función de los ajustes 
especificados, los mensajes MIDI que se envían 
al jack MIDI IN se pueden emitir directamente.

 Los ajustes de MIDI están desactivados en 
el modo de ajuste MID/SYS, al guardar un 
programa y al especificar o cancelar ajustes 
de pedal.

Acerca de MIDI
MIDI significa “interfaz digital de instru-
mentos musicales” y se trata de un estándar 
mundial para intercambiar distintos tipos de 
datos musicales entre instrumentos musicales 
electrónicos y ordenadores. Cuando se utilizan 
cables MIDI para conectar dos o más dispositi-
vos MIDI, los datos de interpretación se pue-
den intercambiar entre los dispositivos, aunque 
estos pertenezcan a distintos fabricantes.

5. Gancho para cable
Enrolle el cable del adaptador de 
CA en torno a este gancho para 
evitar que el adaptador de CA se 
desconecte accidentalmente.

6. Jack DC 9V
Conecte el adaptador de CA incluido a esta jack.
 El uso de otros adaptadores de CA puede 

provocar un fallo de funcionamiento.
 Conecte el adaptador de CA a la unidad 

principal primero antes de conectarlo a una 
toma eléctrica.

3 2 16 5 4
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Conexiones

Conexión en serie

A una toma 
eléctrica

Adaptador de CA

Ampli�cador de guitarra

Controlador de pedal

Consejo: establezca los ajustes INPUT ATTENUATOR y OUTPUT 
ATTENUATOR en función de los dispositivos externos.

Conecte al jack AUX OUT de su 
guitarra, sintetizador o mezcla-
dor.
Para una entrada mono, conecte 
al jack INPUT (L/MONO).

Conecte al jack AUX OUT de su guitarra, sintetizador o 
mezclador.
Para una entrada mono, conecte al jack INPUT 
(L/MONO).

Conexión de envío/retorno
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A una toma 
eléctrica

Adaptador de CA

Controlador de pedal 
AUX RETURN AUX SEND

Consejo: establezca los ajustes INPUT ATTENUATOR y OUTPUT 
ATTENUATOR en función de los dispositivos externos.
Consejo: para ajustar el SDD-3000 PEDAL de modo que no 
emita el sonido sin efecto, active la función No Dry.

Conecte el jack AUX SEND de su 
mezclador o el jack SEND de su 
ampli�cador al jack INPUT.

Conecte el jack AUX RETURN de su 
mezclador o el jack RETURN de su 
ampli�cador al jack OUTPUT.
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Cuando se utiliza un dispositivo MIDI externo

Cable MIDI

Secuenciador, almacenador de datos MIDI, etc.

A una toma 
eléctrica

Adaptador de CA

Mediante MIDI, el SDD-3000 PEDAL se puede controlar desde un secuenciador o puede controlar 
dispositivos MIDI externos. Además, los programas guardados en un almacenador de datos MIDI 
o en un secuenciador capaz de enviar/recibir datos exclusivos de MIDI se pueden cargar en el 
SDD-3000 PEDAL.
Nota: Para intercambiar datos MIDI con un dispositivo MIDI externo conectado, el SDD-3000 
PEDAL y el dispositivo MIDI deben estar conectados con un cable MIDI, y sus canales MIDI deben 
estar ajustados según corresponda (Consulte la página 108 “Ajuste del canal MIDI”).
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Procedimiento de funcionamiento

Encendido/apagado
Encendido
1. Asegúrese de bajar el volumen del amplificador o mezclador que va a conectar y, a 

continuación, inserte el cable en el jack INPUT del SDD-3000 PEDAL.
Al insertar un conector en el jack INPUT, el SDD-3000 PEDAL se inicia.

2. Ajuste los conmutadores INPUT ATTENUATOR y OUTPUT ATTENUATOR en función del 
instrumento o dispositivo conectado.
Consulte la página 92, “Conmutador INPUT ATTENUATOR”.
Consulte la página 96, “Conmutador OUTPUT ATTENUATOR”.

3. Ajuste el nivel de la entrada al SDD-3000 PEDAL.
Mientras toca el instrumento, compruebe el indicador HEAD ROOM y ajuste el mando INPUT 
LEVEL.
Con el volumen ajustado al máximo, ajuste el mando INPUT LEVEL para que la señal de 
entrada no se sature..

 El ajuste incorrecto del nivel de entrada puede provocar distorsiones o una relación señal/
ruido deficiente.

4. Aumente el volumen del amplificador o mezclador conectado.
Nota: El SDD-3000 PEDAL dispone de una función de desactivación automática. Si no se 
realiza ninguna operación ni entrada durante aproximadamente 4 horas, el SDD-3000 PEDAL 
se desactiva automáticamente. (Consulte la página 108, “Función de desactivación automática”) 

Apagado
1. Reduzca el volumen del amplificador o mezclador conectado a 0.

2. Desconecte el cable del jack INPUT.

Selección de un programa
1. Pulse el conmutador de pedal BANK UP. También puede mantener pulsado el conmutador 

de pedal TAP/BANK DOWN.
El número de banco aumenta o desciende en intervalos de 1 y el SDD-3000 PEDAL cambia al 
modo de selección de banco. En este punto, la pantalla PROGRAM parpadea.

2. Con los conmutadores de pedal TAP/BANK DOWN y BANK UP, seleccione el banco de 
programa.
Cada vez que pulsa el conmutador de pedal TAP/BANK DOWN, el número de banco desciende 
en intervalos de 1. Si el conmutador de pedal se mantiene pulsado, el número de banco desciende 
en intervalos de 10.
Cada vez que pulsa el conmutador de pedal BANK UP, el número de banco aumenta en 
intervalos de 1. Si el conmutador de pedal se mantiene pulsado, el número de banco aumenta 
en intervalos de 10.
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3. Con los conmutadores de pedal de los canales A y B, seleccione el canal de programa.
Cuando se selecciona un canal con los conmutadores de 
pedal A y B, el modo de selección de banco se cancela 
y el LED del canal seleccionado se ilumina. La pantalla 
PROGRAM cambia de parpadear a estar iluminada.
Cuando el modo de selección de banco se cancela, el tiempo 
de retardo se puede ajustar con el conmutador de pedal 
TAP/BANK DOWN.

Ajuste del tiempo de retardo
Con el SDD-3000 PEDAL, se puede ajustar un tiempo de retardo de antemano, pero también se 
puede ajustar al tempo de una canción que se reproduce.

Ajuste del tiempo de retardo como tiempo
1. Pulse el conmutador de pedal TAP/BANK DOWN con el tempo de la canción que se reproduce.

El intervalo entre las pulsaciones del conmutador de pedal se ajustará como el tiempo de 
retardo. El tiempo de retardo se muestra en la pantalla TIME/VALUE y el LED del conmutador 
de pedal TAP/BANK DOWN parpadea.
Los canales izquierdo y derecho se ajustarán al mismo tiempo de retardo.

Ajuste del tiempo de retardo como una nota
1. Pulse simultáneamente los botones R TIME y FINE en la sección DELAY TIME; el LED 

SYNC se iluminará.
Cuando SYNC esté activado (el LED SYNC se ilumina), el tiempo de retardo se ajustará como 
una nota sincronizada con la marcación del tempo ajustada con el conmutador de pedal TAP/
BANK DOWN.
Nota: El ajuste SYNC se guardará con los programas.

2. Con el mando DELAY TIME en la sección DELAY TIME, seleccione una nota.
Hay 11 ajustes de nota, desde una nota completa (1-1) a una treintaidosava parte de nota (1-32).
El tiempo de retardo se sincronizará con la marcación del tempo como se muestra y se ajustará 
como la nota seleccionada.

TAP TAP TAP TAP TAP

Canal A Canal B
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3. Pulse el conmutador de pedal TAP/BANK DOWN con el tempo de la canción que se reproduce.
El tiempo de retardo se ajusta como una nota sincronizada con la marcación del tempo ajustada 
con el conmutador de pedal TAP/BANK DOWN.
El tempo (BPM) se muestra en la pantalla TIME/VALUE y el LED del conmutador de pedal 
TAP/BANK DOWN parpadea en rojo.

Comprobación de ajustes guardados con un programa
Durante el cambio de ajustes de parámetros con los mandos y conmutadores, un punto (“•”) se 
ilumina en la esquina inferior derecha de la pantalla TIME/VALUE cuando el mando o el conmutador 
se establece en el ajuste guardado con el programa. Además, si todos los ajustes de parámetros son 
iguales a los guardados con el programa, un punto (“•”) se ilumina en la esquina inferior derecha 
de la pantalla PROGRAM.

Función de bloqueo de teclas
La función de bloqueo de teclas resulta útil para ayudar a evitar las pulsaciones de teclas durante 
la interpretación.

1. Mantenga pulsado el botón EXIT hasta que aparezca “Lock” en la pantalla TIME/VALUE.
Los botones y mandos del panel frontal se desactivan. Únicamente permanecen activados los 
conmutadores de pedal TAP/BANK DOWN, BANK UP y canales A y B.
Nota: Los conmutadores INPUT ATTENUATOR y OUTPUT ATTENUATOR y el mando INPUT 
LEVEL suelen estar activados, sin importar si la función de bloqueo de teclas está activada.

2. Para desactivar la función de bloqueo de teclas, mantenga pulsado el botón EXIT hasta que 
aparezca “OFF” en la pantalla TIME/VALUE.

Uso de un pedal conectado
Al conectar un pedal opcional al jack CONTROL PEDAL, puede controlar los parámetros de efectos.
Los ajustes de pedal se guardarán con los programas ( Consulte la página 105, “Almacenamiento de 
efectos editados en un destino seleccionado”).

Control de parámetros con el pedal
1. Desactive el SDD-3000 PEDAL y conecte el pedal.

2. Conecte un cable al jack INPUT (L/MONO) y active el SDD-3000 PEDAL.

3. Pulse el botón PEDAL en la sección SYSTEM.
El LED se ilumina en verde y aparece “PdL_” en la pantalla TIME/VALUE.

4. Ajuste el sonido para la posición de talón completo del pedal.

5. Pulse el botón PEDAL.
“PdL‾” aparece en la pantalla TIME/VALUE.

6. Ajuste el sonido para la posición de dedo completo del pedal.



104

7. Pulse el botón PEDAL.
El LED se ilumina en rojo.

 Los ajustes INPUT ATTENUATOR, OUTPUT ATTENUATOR y INPUT LEVEL no se pueden 
seleccionar con un pedal conectado.

 Si el tiempo de retardo se ajusta para controlarse con el pedal, el ajuste se cancelará cuando 
se cambie el ajuste SYNC.

Cancelación de ajustes de pedal
1. Mantenga pulsado el botón PEDAL. A continuación, suelte el botón cuando “Pdl” aparezca 

en la pantalla PROGRAM y “CncL” aparezca en la pantalla TIME/VALUE.

2. Utilice el mando o conmutador, que ya no estará controlado por el pedal.
Para cancelar, pulse el botón EXIT.

3. Pulse el botón PEDAL.
“CPLt” aparece en la pantalla TIME/VALUE y el pedal deja de controlar el parámetro para el 
mando o conmutador utilizado en el paso 2.
Si no se ha utilizado ningún mando o conmutador en el paso 2 antes de pulsar el botón PEDAL, 
todas las asignaciones de parámetros al pedal se cancelan.

Ajuste de la sensibilidad del pedal de control
Cuando se pulsa el pedal conectado y los efectos y el volumen no se maximizan, o cuando se libera 
el pedal y el efecto y el volumen no se minimizan, utilice el SDD-3000 PEDAL de la siguiente forma 
para ajustar la sensibilidad del pedal de modo que pueda aprovecharse todo su potencial.

 Al ajustar la sensibilidad, asegúrese de utilizar el pedal con el pie. Si utiliza el pedal con las manos, 
es posible que su sensibilidad no se ajuste correctamente.

1. Mantenga pulsados los botones PEDAL y MIDI/SYS y conecte un cable al jack INPUT (L/
MONO).

2. Cuando “PdL” aparezca en la pantalla, suelte los botones.

3. Cuando “PdL_” aparezca en la pantalla, libere lentamente el pedal con el pie, retire el pie 
cuando se detenga y pulse el botón WRITE.

4. Cuando “PdL‾” aparezca en la pantalla, presione ligeramente el pedal de control y retire el 
pie en la posición de detención. Para cancelar el ajuste de sensibilidad, pulse el botón EXIT.

5. Pulse el botón WRITE.
 “127” aparece en la pantalla. Si el pedal se oscila hacia atrás y hacia delante, el valor cambiará 
suavemente de “0” a “127”. Una vez verificado el procedimiento, pulse el botón WRITE.
Cuando la sensibilidad no se puede ajustar, “Err” aparece en la pantalla. Cuando esto suceda, 
realice el procedimiento desde el paso 4.
Es posible que la unidad funcione de forma incorrecta si el procedimiento se repite y la sensibilidad 
no se puede ajustar. Si esto sucede, póngase en contacto con un distribuidor KORG cercano.
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Almacenamiento de efectos editados en un destino seleccionado
Puede guardar (escribir) sus sonidos preferidos.

 Si cambia a un programa distinto o desactiva la alimentación antes de guardar, los cambios que 
haya realizado se descartarán y los ajustes volverán a su estado original.

1. Pulse el botón WRITE. El destino de almacenamiento del programa parpadeará en la pantalla.

2. Seleccione el banco de destino de almacenamiento con el conmutador TAP/BANK UP y 
seleccione el destino de almacenamiento con los conmutadores de canal A o B.

3. Vuelva a pulsar el botón WRITE para iniciar la función de almacenamiento. Una vez que 
finaliza la función de almacenamiento y que “CPLt” aparece en la pantalla, se muestra el 
número de programa. Para cancelar, pulse el botón EXIT.

 No desconecte el cable del jack INPUT (L/MONO) durante el almacenamiento de un efecto.

Sobrescritura de efectos editados
1. Mantenga pulsado el conmutador de pedal para el canal seleccionado actualmente. A 

continuación, suelte el conmutador de pedal cuando aparezca “CPLt” en la pantalla TIME/
VALUE.
Los ajustes de efectos se guardan con el canal del banco seleccionado actualmente.

Almacenamiento de un programa
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Se pueden especificar los ajustes globales (ajustes de función) para el SDD-3000 PEDAL y los ajustes 
de MIDI, y es posible realizar un volcado general de los datos.

Procedimiento de ajuste
 41

2

3

1. Pulse el botón MIDI/SYS para acceder al modo de ajuste MIDI/SYS.
Cuando haya accedido al modo de ajuste MIDI/SYS, el LED MIDI/SYS parpadeará. La 
abreviatura del nombre de la función seleccionada se muestra en la pantalla TIME/VALUE.

 Cuando haya accedido al modo de ajuste MIDI/SYS, las funciones cambiarán para los 
botones y mandos del panel frontal, y los efectos no se podrán utilizar.

 Cuando se encuentre en el modo de ajuste MIDI/SYS, no desconecte el cable del jack INPUT 
(L/MONO) para desactivar el SDD-3000 PEDAL.

2. Con los botones R TIME y FINE, seleccione la función que se va a ajustar.
La función que se va a ajustar o los datos para los que se va a realizar un volcado general se 
muestran en la pantalla TIME/VALUE.

3. Con los botones WRITE y EXIT, seleccione el ajuste.
El ajuste para la función seleccionada se muestra en la pantalla PROGRAM.
Para cambiar el ajuste para otra función, seleccione la función con los botones R TIME y FINE 
y, a continuación, seleccione el ajuste con los botones WRITE y EXIT.

4. Pulse el botón MIDI/SYS para regresar a los efectos.

Ajustes de MIDI y del sistema
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Ajuste de funciones
Para el procedimiento de funcionamiento, consulte “Procedimiento de ajuste”.

 Ajuste del sonido de omisión (Setting the bypass sound)

Si desea desactivar (omitir) un efecto, seleccione el sonido de omisión.
Consejo: El sonido de omisión se ajusta a la omisión analógica como el ajuste de fábrica.

: Omisión analógica. Utilice esta opción para emitir únicamente los sonidos que se omiten 
a través del circuito analógico, pero no a través de DSP, A/D o D/A.A.

: Omisión auténtica. 

 Omisión integral (Seamless bypass)
Cuando se ajusta la omisión, puede cambiar el sonido de omisión mientras se mantiene el sonido 
reverberante. 
Consejo: La omisión integral está activada como el ajuste de fábrica.

: Activar.

: Desactivar.

 Cuando el sonido de omisión se ajusta en omisión auténtica, la omisión integral se desactiva.

Cambio de programa integral (Seamless Program Change)
Al cambiar de programa, puede cambiar los siguientes programas mientras se mantiene el sonido 
reverberante.
Consejo: El cambio de programa integral está activado como el ajuste de fábrica.

: Activar.

: Desactivar.

Parámetros constantes (Constant Parameters)
Esta función conserva los parámetros antes de que se cambien cuando el tipo de retardo se cambia 
mediante el botón SELECT en la sección DELAY TIME.
Consejo: La función de parámetros constantes está desactivada como el ajuste de fábrica.

: Activar.
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: Desactivar.

Función NO DRY
Cuando la función NO DRY está activada, el sonido sin efecto (sonido original) no se emite desde los 
jacks OUTPUT. Es una función útil cuando se utiliza el bucle de efectos paralelos de un amplificador 
de guitarra o al conectarse al jack SEND/RETURN de un mezclador.
Cuando la función NO DRY está activada, ajuste el volumen del efecto con el mando BALANCE.
Consejo: La función NO DRY está desactivada como el ajuste de fábrica.

: Activar.

: Desactivar.

 Cuando la función NO DRY está activada, el sonido sin efecto no se enviará desde el jack OUTPUT 
principal, aunque los efectos estén desactivados.

Función de desactivación automática (Auto Power-Off function)
El SDD-3000 PEDAL dispone de una función de desactivación automática que desactiva automática-
mente la alimentación si han transcurrido cuatro horas desde la operación más reciente del usuario.
Si la función de desactivación automática está activada, la alimentación no se restaurará aunque 
se utilice el conmutador de pedal o el botón. Reinserte el cable en el jack INPUT (L/MONO) para 
activar la alimentación.
Consejo: La función de desactivación automática está activada según los ajustes de fábrica.

: Activar.

: Desactivar.

Ajuste del canal MIDI
Ajuste el canal MIDI del SDD-3000 PEDAL. Para intercambiar datos con un dispositivo MIDI externo, 
el canal MIDI del SDD-3000 PEDAL debe coincidir con el canal MIDI de su dispositivo MIDI externo.
Nota: Para intercambiar datos MIDI con un dispositivo MIDI externo conectado, el SDD-3000 
PEDAL y el dispositivo MIDI deben estar conectados con un cable MIDI, y sus canales MIDI deben 
estar ajustados según corresponda.

 –  : Canal 1–Canal 16
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Ajuste de cambio de programa
Al cambiar de programa en el SDD-3000 PEDAL, se envía un mensaje de cambio de programa 
desde el jack MIDI OUT/THRU, que cambia el programa en el dispositivo MIDI externo. Asimismo, 
cuando el SDD-3000 PEDAL recibe un mensaje de cambio de programa, su programa se cambia 
automáticamente.
Puede establecer si se enviará un mensaje de cambio de programa desde el jack MIDI OUT/THRU 
al cambiar de programa en el SDD-3000 PEDAL.

 : Los mensajes de cambio de programa no se enviarán.

 : Los mensajes de cambio de programa se enviarán.

Ajuste del número de cambio de control
Se asigna un número de cambio de control MIDI al controlador de pedal opcional conectado al jack 
CONTROL PEDAL. Al utilizar el controlador, se envía el número de cambio de control asignado 
para poder controlar el dispositivo MIDI externo conectado a los jacks MIDI OUT/THRU.
Asimismo, el SDD-3000 PEDAL se puede controlar cuando recibe el número de cambio de control 
MIDI desde un dispositivo MIDI externo.
Nota: Los dispositivos MIDI externos que no pueden interpretar la información de MIDI no se 
pueden controlar. Consulte la tabla de implementación de MIDI del SDD-3000 PEDAL y de los 
distintos dispositivos.

 : Los mensajes de cambio de control MIDI no se enviarán ni recibirán.

 –  : Ajuste el mensaje de cambio de control MIDI entre CC00 y CC95.

Función MIDI OUT/THRU
Seleccione el tipo de datos que se enviarán desde el jack MIDI OUT/THRU del panel posterior.

 : Los mensajes de cambio de control MIDI, como por ejemplo desde el controlador de pedal 
opcional conectado al jack CONTROL PEDAL, se enviarán desde el jack MIDI OUT/THRU.

 : Los mensajes MIDI que se reciben en el jack MIDI IN se enviarán directamente desde el 
jack MIDI OUT/THRU.
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Función de volcado general
Con el SDD-3000 PEDAL todos los datos, como por ejemplo los programas, se pueden enviar o recibir 
como mensajes exclusivos del sistema. El uso de mensajes exclusivos del sistema para intercambiar 
datos, como los programas, con un dispositivo externo se conoce como un “volcado general”.
Al realizar un volcado general, se puede realizar una copia de seguridad (guardado) de los progra-
mas creados con el SDD-3000 PEDAL en un dispositivo externo como un almacenador de datos MIDI 
o un secuenciador capaz de enviar/recibir mensajes exclusivos del sistema. A continuación, cuando 
sea necesario, puede restaurar los datos en el SDD-3000 PEDAL para reemplazar los numerosos 
programas. También puede utilizar este procedimiento para copiar datos de programas entre dos 
SDD-3000 PEDAL conectados.
Nota: Para realizar un volcado general, el SDD-3000 PEDAL y el dispositivo MIDI externo deben 
estar conectados con un cable MIDI, y sus canales MIDI deben ajustarse en consecuencia (Consulte 
la página 108 “Ajuste del canal MIDI”).

 Al recibir datos, no toque ninguno de los mandos, botones o conmutadores de pedal del 
dispositivo. Tampoco debe desactivar el dispositivo.

Copia de seguridad de los datos
Los programas y los ajustes globales se pueden enviar como mensajes exclusivos del sistema a un 
dispositivo MIDI externo conectado al jack MIDI OUT/THRU.
Nota: Para ver más detalles, consulte el manual del usuario del dispositivo MIDI externo que recibirá 
los datos del volcado.

1. Conecte el jack MIDI OUT/THRU del SDD-3000 PEDAL al jack MIDI IN del dispositivo 
MIDI externo que recibirá los datos del volcado..

2. Pulse el botón MIDI/SYS para acceder al modo de ajuste MIDI/SYS.
El LED del botón MIDI/SYS parpadeará.

3. Con los botones R TIME y FINE, seleccione el tipo de datos que se van a enviar.
 “duP” aparece en la pantalla PROGRAM y el tipo de datos que se van a enviar se muestra en 
la pantalla TIME/VALUE.

 : Volcado de datos del programa actual. Los datos del programa seleccionado 
actualmente se enviarán como mensajes exclusivos del sistema.

 : Volcado de todos los datos del programa. Los datos de todos los programas 
se enviarán como mensajes exclusivos del sistema.

 : Volcado de datos globales. Los ajustes globales (omisión, cambio de programa 
integral, etc., excepto los datos de programas) se enviarán como mensajes 
exclusivos del sistema.

 : Volcado de todos los datos. Todos los datos de programas y los ajustes globales 
se enviarán como mensajes exclusivos del sistema.

Nota: Al seleccionar los ajustes, únicamente los mensajes de los datos del volcado se enviarán 
desde el jack MIDI OUT/THRU.
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4. Pulse el botón WRITE para enviar los datos del volcado.
Durante el envío de los datos, la pantalla TIME/VALUE parpadeará.

 Cuando se seleccione la función de volcado general, el ajuste MIDI THRU se cancelará, 
aunque la función MIDI OUT/THRU esté ajustada en THRU.

Vuelva a pulsar el botón MIDI/SYS para volver al modo de funcionamiento normal.

Restauración de datos
Los datos del volcado se pueden recibir desde el dispositivo MIDI externo en el que se han guardado 
los datos del volcado del SDD-3000 PEDAL.
Nota: Para ver más detalles, consulte el manual del usuario del dispositivo MIDI externo que 
enviará los datos del volcado.

 Al recibir datos, no toque ninguno de los botones del dispositivo. Tampoco debe desactivar 
el dispositivo.

1. Conecte un cable MIDI al jack MIDI IN del SDD-3000 PEDAL y al jack MIDI OUT del 
dispositivo que enviará los datos del volcado.

2. Asegúrese de que el SDD-3000 PEDAL y el dispositivo MIDI que envía los datos se ajustan 
en el mismo canal MIDI.
Si el SDD-3000 PEDAL va a recibir datos que envió previamente al dispositivo MIDI externo, 
seleccione el mismo canal MIDI que se utilizó durante el envío.

3. Envíe los datos del volcado desde el dispositivo MIDI conectado.
El SDD-3000 PEDAL recibirá los datos.
Volcado de datos del programa actual: seleccione el banco de destino y el programa en el que 
se guardarán.
Volcado de todos los datos del programa, Volcado de todos los datos: todos los datos se 
sobrescribirán automáticamente.
Sin embargo, los datos que se están editando (búfer de edición) no se modificarán.
Volcado de datos globales: todos los datos se sobrescribirán automáticamente.
Cuando finalice la recepción de los datos del volcado, aparecerá “CpLt” en la pantalla TIME/
VALUE.
Si se produce un error, aparece “Err” en la pantalla TIME/VALUE. En tal caso, intente volver 
a enviar los datos.
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A continuación se describe cómo restaurar el SDD-3000 PEDAL a sus valores de fábrica.

 Este procedimiento inicializará los programas que haya guardado y los devolverá a los programas 
de valores de fábrica.

 Durante la inicialización, no toque ninguno de los mandos, botones o conmutadores de pedal 
del dispositivo. Tampoco debe desactivar el dispositivo.

1. Mantenga pulsados los botones WRITE y R TIME y conecte un cable al jack INPUT (L/
MONO).

2. Pulse el botón WRITE cuando “Inlt” parpadee en la pantalla TIME/VALUE.
La inicialización del programa comenzará. Cuando finalice la inicialización, “CPLt” aparecerá 
en la pantalla.
Para cancelar la inicialización, pulse el botón EXIT.

Restauración de los ajustes de fábrica
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Si cree que existe un fallo de funcionamiento, compruebe los puntos siguientes. Si esta operación 
no soluciona el problema, póngase en contacto con un distribuidor cercano.

La alimentación no se activa
• ¿Está el adaptador de CA conectado al jack DC9V del panel posterior?
• ¿Está el adaptador de CA conectado a una toma de CA?
• ¿Es posible que la toma de CA esté defectuosa?
• ¿Es posible que el adaptador de CA tenga un fallo de funcionamiento?
• ¿Está el cable conectado correctamente al terminal INPUT?

No hay sonido
• ¿Está el instrumento conectado correctamente al jack INPUT del SDD-3000 PEDAL?
• ¿Es posible que el cable esté roto?
• ¿Es posible que esté bajado el volumen en el instrumento conectado al jack INPUT?
• Con la función NO DRY activada, ¿está el efecto desactivado (omisión)?

No se escuchan los efectos
• ¿Está el efecto activado?
• ¿Está BALANCE asignado al pedal que está conectado al jack CONTROL PEDAL?

Hay un problema con el sonido
• Compruebe los ajustes de efectos.

El uso de los conmutadores de pedal, botones o mandos no cambia 
el sonido
• ¿Puede estar desactivado el efecto?
• ¿Puede estar activada la función de bloqueo de teclas?

La alimentación se desactiva de forma inesperada
• El SDD-3000 PEDAL está equipado con una función de desactivación automática que desactiva 

automáticamente la alimentación (modo de consumo de energía bajo) cuando la unidad no se ha 
utilizado durante 4 horas. Si desea desactivar la función de desactivación automática, consulte 
“Función de desactivación automática” en la página 108.

Solución de problemas
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Entrada 
(0 dBm = 775 mV)

Nivel de entrada
-30 dBm
-10 dBm
+4 dBm

Nivel máximo (saturación) (VR en 5)
-13 dBm
+7 dBm
+21 dBm

Salida (0 dBm = 775 mV)

Nivel de salida
-20 dBm
-10 dBm
+4 dBm

Nivel máximo (saturación)
-3 dBm
+7 dBm
+21 dBm

Respuesta de frecuencia
(tipo)

10 Hz−20 kHz: +0,5 dB, -1 dB (directo)
10 Hz−17 KHz: +0,5 dB, -3 dB (efecto)

Intervalo dinámico
(tipo)

110 dB (directo) ponderación A
94 dB (efecto) ponderación A

Filtro

CUT bajo

Frec. de entrega
125 Hz
250 Hz
500 Hz

Atenuación
-3 dB/OCT
-3 dB/OCT
-3 dB/OCT

CUT alto
8 KHz
4 KHz
2 KHz

-6 dB/OCT
-6 dB/OCT
-6 dB/OCT

Modulación

Intervalo de frecuencia: 0,0 (detención), 0,01 Hz−15 Hz
Forma de onda (  ,  ,  , aleatoria, envolvente)
Intensity: 
Intensidad:
Tipo de retardo KOSMIC, PITCH: -12−0−+12
                                                 Otros: 0.0−10.0

Tiempo de retardo 1−4000 ms en pasos de 1 ms (con amplitud de banda total)

Dimensiones (ancho x 
profundo x alto) 260 x 170 x 77 mm

Peso 1,5 kg

Fuente de alimentación Adaptador de CA DC 9V ( )

Consumo de corriente DC 9V 600 mA

Elementos incluidos Adaptador de CA DC9V, manual del usuario

Opción Pedal de expresión/volumen XVP-10, controlador de pedal EXP-2

Especificaciones
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Appendices

Program List 

Bank.No.
A B

Name Delay.Type Pedal. Name Delay.Type Pedal

001 Welcome.to.the.Jungle.*1 SDD-3000 BALANCE SDD-3000.Long.Delay SDD-3000 BALANCE

002 Lateralus. *1 ANALOG BALANCE Long..Delay.for.Solo ANALOG BALANCE

003 Cliffs.of.Dover.. *1 TAPE BALANCE ZOSO TAPE BALANCE

004 MOD.Delay MODERN BALANCE .Tremolo.Delay PANNING BALANCE

005 Pitch.Mod PITCH BALANCE .Pitch.Mod2 PITCH BALANCE

006 Short.Delay SDD-3000 BALANCE Long.Delay SDD-3000 BALANCE

007 Doubling SDD-3000 BALANCE Chorus SDD-3000 BALANCE

008 Flanging SDD-3000 BALANCE Envelope.Flanger SDD-3000 BALANCE

009 Trill.Delay SDD-3000 BALANCE Bending.Echo SDD-3000 BALANCE

010 .Parachute SDD-3000 BALANCE Random.Echo SDD-3000 BALANCE

011 Walking.On.the.Moon. *1 SDD-3000 BALANCE Run.Like.Hell. *1 SDD-3000 BALANCE

012 Ducking..Delay SDD-3000 BALANCE L/C/R.Delay. *2 SDD-3000 BALANCE

013 Stereo.Delay. *2 MODERN BALANCE Clean.Chorus TAPE BALANCE

014 Lovers.in.Japan. *1 KOSMIC BALANCE KOSMIC KOSMIC BALANCE

015 KOSMIC2 KOSMIC BALANCE KOSMIC.REV KOSMIC BALANCE

016 Give.It.Away. *1 REVERSE BALANCE L/C/R.Reverse. *2 REVERSE BALANCE

017 Pitch.UP! PITCH INTENSITY Pitch.Down! PITCH INTENSITY

018 2112. *1,.*2 PANNING FREQUENCY PANNING. *2 PANNING FREQUENCY

019 PANNING2. *2 PANNING FREQUENCY PANNING3. *2 PANNING FREQUENCY

020 Long.Analog.Delay. *2 ANALOG BALANCE Long.Tape.Echo. *2 TAPE BALANCE

021-
040 same.as.BANK.1-20

*1:.Indicates.Song.programs.
*2:.Indicates.presets.which.are.designed.to.use.with.stereo.outputs.
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